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SAN FRANCISCO . ATTORNEYS AT LAW MODESTO
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Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Lorenzo Perez — -
Hazardous Materials Division Hazardous Materials Specialist D
Department of Environmental Health City of Berkeley e
80 Swan Way, Room 200 Civic Center Building
Qakland, CA 94621 2180 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704
Re: Xitra Oil Co.

Sites: 5330 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
1201 The Alameda, Berkeley
1399 San Pablo Avenue, Berkeley

Dear Ms. Chu and Mr. Perez:

I appreciated the opportunity to meet all of the regulators involved with the above-
referenced sites, at the hearing on October 26, 1993, in Oakland. The following is a discussion
of: (1) our position regarding each site referenced above; (2) information regarding potentially
responsible parties ("PRPs") or persons who have specific factual knowledge relevant to each
site and; (3) our specific requests for documents or other information.

5330 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND

Statement of Position:

The ownership history of this site, prior to it being acquired by Ted Simas, is detailed
in my letter to Eva Chu, dated November 12, 1993 (see, Exhibit "A"), which was sent pursuant
to her request. In sum, the Foothill property was owned in 1977 by Simas Bros., a California
Corporation and was transferred by Walter Simas to Ashland Oil Company of California, a
Limited Partnership in December of 1977. Walter Simas created the Limited Partnership,
naming himse!f the Genera! Partner and relegating Ted Simas to the position of Limited Partner.
This Deed transfer, as well as the creation of the Limited Partnership, was all completed without
Ted Simas’ knowledge. Ted Simas was a minority shareholder in Simas Bros. (between 11%
and 14%), and his interest in the business was further diminished by Walter Simas when he
made Ted Simas a Limited Partner. Ted Simas did not actively participate in the day-to-day
operation of the business when he was a minority shareholder, nor when he was a Limited
Partner.
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In January of 1979, Ted Simas succeeded in having a receiver, Mr. John McDougal,
appointed by the Court to manage and administer the affairs of the companies involved in the
underlying estate suit of Simas v. Simas (which included, among others, Ashland Oil Company
of California, a Limited Partnership). Mr. John McDougal operated the gas station at the
Foothill site for approximately four (4) years, from January of 1979 through early 1983. Prior
to the property being quitclaimed to Ted, the receiver emptied the underground storage tanks
("USTs"), boarded up the station and closed it to business. Ted Simas personally acquired the
property in February of 1983, and sold it to L. Hue Crosby in August of 1983. Ted never
operated the USTs.

The history of site ownership, post Ted’s interest, is less clear. In 1988 or 1989, it
appears that Crosby attempted to sell the site at 5330 Foothill to George Clark. The sale fell
through, but only after Mr. Clark had used the property, rent free, for approximately four or
five years, and had paid to have the USTs removed. Mr. Crosby then sold the property to
Messrs. Flores and Del Rio. Current ownership is unknown at this time.

PRPs and Others With Specific Factual Knowledge.

Since one of the reasons the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel is convened is to determine
who the PRPs are in a given situation, we would like to see all of the PRPs participating in the
process. Pursuant to Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 16, Section 2720,
several people were not identified as PRPs that should have been. The following is a list of
those persons and the reason why they should have been noticed:

(1) Mr. Walter Simas owned the site and had day to day operational control over the
USTs until January 1979.

(2) Mr. John McDougal had control over and operated the USTs, as the court
appointed receiver, from January 1979 through early 1983.

(3)  Mr. George Clark attempted to purchase the property at 5330 Foothill in 1988 or
1989. Although the sale eventually fell through, it was Mr. Clark that paid to
have the USTs removed.
There were also people who were noticed for the hearing, yet failed to appear. They are:

(1) WWWWS.

(2)  Mr. Del Rio who purchased the property from Mr. Crosby.

(3) Mr. and Mrs. Flores who purchased the property with Mr. Del Rio from Mr.
Crosby.
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Due to the lack of connection between Ted Simas and the Foothill property, and for the
reasons stated in Mary Ann Aguirre’s letter to Mr. Peacock, dated May 17, 1993 (see, Exhibit
"B"), and sent to Ms. Eva Chu on June 11, 1993, pursuant to her request, neither Ted Simas
nor Xtra Qil Co. are PRPs for the contamination identified at the 5330 Foothill site.

Reguested Documents and Information.

We request, any and all documents or other information relating to:
1. The removal of the USTs from 5330 Foothill Boulevard.

2, Mr. George Clark and his relationship, past or present, to the property at 5330
Foothill Boulevard.

3. The purchase, sale or condition of the property at 5330 Foothill Boulevard after
August of 1983. These documents include, but are not limited to: (1) the escrow documents
between Mr. Crosby, the Floreses and Mr. Del Rio and; (2) the note to Mr. Crosby from the
Floreses or Del Rio allegedly relieving Mr. Crosby of liability for contamination at the site.

4. The effect of a noticed PRP failing to participate with the Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel.

1399 SAN PABLO AVENUE. BERKELEY

Statement of Position.

Ted Simas is aware of the contamination problems at the 1399 San Pablo site. He has
hired a consultant to work on the project and create a remediation plan for approval. The first
proposed plan was submitted in December of 1992, and was disapproved in March of 1993, by
the City of Berkeley Toxic Management Program. The second remediation plan was submitted
in September of 1993. No approval or disapproval was ever received on the second plan. A
meeting had been scheduled, with Lorenzo Perez of the Toxic Management Program, to discuss
the plan on October 15, 1993. However, notice was received on October 13, 1993, that this site
had been referred to Alameda County District Attorney, Gilbert Jensen and the Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel. At this time, Ted Simas awaits direction from the Panel before he proceeds with
any remediation plan.

The second plan, submitted by Xtra Qil Co. (see, Exhibit "C") was substantially similar
to a plan that was approved by the Berkeley Health and Human Services Department for the
Chevron Station located at 1300 San Pablo Avenue and in close proximity to the San Pablo site
(see, Exhibit "D"). Paradoxically, the Chevron station had almost three feet of free product in
some of its wells (Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 15, 1992, from Alton
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Geoscience) whereas the Xtra Oil Co. station has never had any visible product whatsoever in
its wells. It should also be noted that at least three of the Chevron monitoring wells were
condemned by July of 1992, three years after the plan was approved by the Berkeley Health and
Human Services Department.

Thus, it appears that the City of Berkeley has approved a remediation plan for the
Chevron gas station which is (1) quite similar to the one submitted by Xtra Oil Co.; (2) situated
within one city block of the Xtra Oil Co. station, and; (3) suffering from worse contamination
problems than the Xtra Oil Co. site. Yet, the City of Berkeley has failed to approve a similar
remediation plan for the San Pablo site. This causes a great deal of trepidation, especially in
light of Gilbert Jensen’s comments at the October 26, 1993 hearing where he stated that, "our
office has been criticized for only going after the big oil companies”, and is trying to "level the
playing field". Levelling the playing field is an admirable goal, but to apply one set of standards
to the big oil companies and different, more stringent standards to the smaller businesses does
not accomplish the stated goal. Any information that clarifies this apparent inequity would be
appreciated.

1201 THE ALAMEDA, BERKELEY
Statement of Position.

Ted Simas has a long record of compliance and cooperation regarding the property at
1201 The Alameda. Mr. Simas purchased the station at 1201 The Alameda in the early 1960°s
from George Smithson. Mr. Smithson purchased his gas from Mobil Qil. When Ted Simas
bought the station, be switched gas companies and purchases his gas from Shell Oil Company.
Mr. Ted Simas ran the station until the mid 1980’s virtually without incident. Then in 1984 and
1985 some of the surrounding neighbors complained of gas fumes. The Berkeley Fire
Department responded to a number of these complaints and conferred with Ted Simas on a few
occasions. It was decided that a storm drain should be sealed to help alleviate some of the
odors. Thus, Xtra Oil promptly sealed the drain. In December 1984, Ted Simas discovered that
the "screw on" fill caps to the USTs would work better. Mr. Simas demonstrated this to
Captain Hiatt of the Berkeley Fire Department, and then proceeded to replace the floating plastic
caps with the "screw on" caps, that same day.

Between April of 1985 and April of 1991, there were no complaints from neighbors. In
April 1991, there was one complaint and in September of 1991, there was one complaint. Each
of these complaints related to gas fumes, and were investigated. The City of Berkeley Health
& Human Services Environmental Health Inspector, that investigated the April 1991 complaint
states in their report that they contacted the complainant. However, the complainant was not
satisfied with the investigation because the investigator "did not find anything".
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In September 1991, another complaint was made regarding gas fumes. This complaint
was also investigated. The Investigator filed a report which stated when he stood at the
northeast corner of the property he could detect a "faint odor” of gasoline. The investigator
went on to state that the tank vents are located near the northeast corner of the property.

Since there were only two complaints and no known regulatory problems at this site since
1985, Ted Simas was shocked to receive the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel Notice. On
October 13, 1993, Ted Simas received the Notice of the hearing scheduled for October 26,
1993. This was two days before he had a scheduled meeting with Lorenzo Perez from the City
of Berkeley Hazardous Materials Division to discuss a remediation plan for the San Pablo site
(discussed above). It was not until the hearing on October 26, 1993, that we learned the reason
for The Alameda siie being referred to the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel. At the hearing Mr.
Lorenzo Perez, indicated that he was frustrated with the process regarding the San Pablo site and
since that site had been referred to the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel, he went through "the
files" to find what other sites were owned by, or affiliated with, Ted Simas so that he could have
themn all reviewed by the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel.

A review of the City of Berkeley Health & Human Services Department and the
Berkeley Fire Department records specifically reflect the following:

1. Ted Simas has never been provided with copies of any of the tests or reports
relating to the property at 1201 The Alameda.;

2. Whatever the regulators have asked Ted Simas to do, he had done, in a timely
manner.

3. A letter from the Berkeley City Manager to a private attorney and "carbon
copied” to a multitude of regulators regarding the "intermittent gasoline odor in the area of
Hopkins and The Alameda” (intersection of 1201 The Alameda), dated May 31, 1985, states
"that there is no problem at this time" (see, Exhibit "E").

4. A City of Berkeley Hazardous Materials Inspection Report dated, May 5, 1993,
and signed by Inspector Lorenzo Perez, indicates that The Alameda site had been inspected that
same day for the purpose of its annual inspection. Mr. Perez signed this report without any
comment as to the site being deficient in any way (see, Exhibit "F").

5. Ted Simas is specifically cited for his cooperation (see, Exhibit "G").

There can be no question regarding Ted Simas’ cooperation with the regulators, or his
conscientious administration of business affairs. The record speaks for itself. To insinuate that
at any time Ted Simas failed, in any way, to perform as required by law and the regulators,
misstates the truth. To infer that he has ever conducted himself in a manner that maximizes
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profits at the expense of the environment or the community is not supported by the facts and is

entirely without merit.

PRPs or Persons With Specific Factual Knowledge.

Since one of the purposes of the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel is to determine who are
PRPs, we want to ensure that all the PRPs have been noticed by the Panel. We believe that the
following people should have received notices as PRPs, or as persons with specific factual
knowledge, for the hearing on October 26, 1993:

1. Shell Qil Company - Delivers fuel to 1201 The Alameda;

2. Chevron Qil Co. - Owned and operated a gas station across the street from 1201
The Alameda until it was torn down in the early 1980's;

3. Mobil Oil - Provided fuel to George Smithson as the previous owner of the gas
station at 1201 The Alameda; and

4. George Smithson - Prior owner of 1201 The Alameda.

Requested Documents and Information.

We request the following information relating to:

1. Copies of any and all test results, run on samples taken on or near the 1201 The
Alameda site. These documents include, but are not limited to, copies of the tests run in July
or August of 1985, that allegedly identify contamination near this site as having originated at the
Xtra Oil Co. station at 1201 The Alameda.

SUMMARY

Due to the lack of connection to the property, neither Ted Simas nor Xtra Qil Co. should
be considered as PRPs for the 5330 Foothill location. However, Ted Simas intends to continue
to fully cooperate with your offices regarding the San Pablo site and The Alameda sites. He is
concerned, however, that any order from the panel, allow sufficient time for the bidding
requirements under the State UST Reimbursement Fund to be met. Furthermore, the Pre-
Enforcement Review Panel should insist that the other PRPs identified above be required to
participate. It is futile to attempt to determine rights and liabilities without all of those
concerned actively participating.
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We look forward to hearing from you in the near future, and to working with you to
positively resolve the matters set forth in this letter. We also look forward to receiving the
requested documents. Please do not hesitate to call me, if you have any questions.

Smcerely,

/ dmai &% %@/

Tamara J. Gabel

TIG/dar
Enclosures

cc: Gilbert Jensen, Esq.
Richard Hiett
Steve Ritchie

\site
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November 12, 1993

Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail
(510) 569-4757

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

Re: Xtra Oil Company
5330 Foothill Site

Dear Ms. Chu:

I enjoyed the opportunity to speak with you recently regarding the above-referenced site.
We are drafting a letter which more thoroughly states our position regarding the site. However,
as requested, I am forwarding information regarding:

The history of site ownership;

Information relating to control of the USTSs at the site;

The Relationship between Simas Bros. and Xtra Oil Company; and

Addresses for Walter Simas and John McDougal, the court appointed receiver.

B

Many of the documents, related to Ted Simas’ acquisition of property, have been sealed
by the Superior Court in Alameda County in the underlying case of Simas v. Simas. I have
attached a copy of the Court’s Order for your files and have provided copies of those documents
that are relevant, but that have not been sealed.

Site Ownership History.

1. When Jean (mother of Ted, wife of Walter) died in 1977, she left two conflicting
wills which set off a battle of the "wills" between Ted and Waiter.

2. Simas Bros. owned the property at 5330 Foothil! at the time of Jean’s death.
Walter was the President of Simas Bros. (See, Exhibit "A", pages 1, 2 and 3 of the verified
complaint in Simas v. Simas, dated June 15, 1978, hereinafter referred to as the "Verified
Complaint"}.
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3. In December 1977, Walter, for Simas Bros., granted the property to Ashland Oil
of Califormia, a Limited Partnership, to which Walter was the General Partner (See, Exhibit
"B", pages 1, 2, and 3 of the Verified Complaint) and Ted was a limited partner.

4. On January 3, 1979, Ted succeeded in having a court receiver appointed. (See,
Exhibit "C", Order of the Court appointing the receiver). John McDougal, the receiver
managed the affairs of Ashland Oil of California, a Limited Partnership, including operation of
the gas station at 5330 Foothill (see, Exhibit "C"), from approximately December 1978, until
the property was quitclaimed to Ted on February 22, 1983. (See Exhibit "D", the Quitclaim
to Ted), a period of over four (4) years.

5. Approximately six moenths after having the Foothill property conveyed to him, Ted
sold it to L. Hue Crosby. (See, Exhibit "E", Real Property Agreement of Sale; Exhibit "E",
Note Secured By Deed of Trust; and Exhibit "G", Substimution of Trustee and Deed of Full
Conveyance).

Control of the USTs:

Prior to the transfer of the property trom the receiver to Ted, all of the USTs at the site
were emptied, the station boarder up and closed down. (See, Exhibit "H", copy of letter to the
attorneys in the receivership action). Neither the gas station nor the tanks were ever operated
again. Specifically, Ted never operated the gas station, it was closed before he acquired the

Property.
Relationship Between Simas Bros and Xtra Oil Company:

At the hearing on October 26, 1993, you also requested any information we have
regarding the relationship between Simas Bros. and Xtra Oil Company. As indicated in the
above statement and attached documents, there is none. All assets of Simas Bros. were
transferred to the Ashland Oil of California, a Limited Partnership, by Walter Simas on
December 1977 (see, Exhibit "I", page 7 of the Verified Complaint), and was officially
suspended by the Franchise Tax Board in May of 1980. In other words, Simas Bros. had ceased
to exist years before Ted acquired the Foothill property. Not only did Walter transfer the
Foothill property from Simas Bros. (of which he was President) to Ashland Qil of California,
a Limited Partnership (of which he was the sole General Partner) within months of Jean’s death,
he did the same thing with all of the Simas Bros. assets, all without Ted’s knowledge.

Xtra Oil Company was incorporated in December of 1972. It never had or has had any
relationship to Simas Bros. or the 5350 Foothill site.
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Addresses;

When we spoke last week you also requested that I provide you with Walter Simas’ and
the receiver, John McDougal’s, address. The following is the most recent information we have
in our files:

Walter Simas
P.O. Box 403
Diablo, CA

John McDougal
Carmichaei, CA
(916) 481-4327

Summary:

Ted Simas was a minority shareholder of the company that owned the site at the time of
Jean’s death. Walter and Jean owned over eighty percent (80%) of the company and Walter
actually had day-to-day control over the station. After Jean died, Walter transferred the assets
of Simas Bros. to the Ashland Oil Company of California, a limited partnership. Walter made
himself the general partner and relegated Ted to the position of a limited partner. All of this
was done without Ted’s knowledge. When Ted finaily was able to have the court appoint a
receiver, in December 1978, John McDougal, operated the gas station for approximately four
(4) years. Before the site was transferred to Ted, the receiver had all of the USTs emptied, and
the station boarded up. Ted sold the property seven months after acquiring it to L. Hue Crosby.
Also, as stated above, there is no relationship between Simas Bros. which had its assets
liquidated in late 1977, by Walter Simas and Xtra Oil Company.

Slncerel

/Wc«

Tamara J. Gabel

TIG/dar
Enclosures

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Ted Simas, Xtra Oil Company

chu
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1} MUORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER
2| 201 - 139th Street
Cakland, Califoraia Y46.iZ .
o || (415) 444-6800 ENDORSED
4{ DALE I. STGOPS, ESQ. FILED
i Wells Fargo Bank Building
1"415 - 20th Street FES 101978
Si Qakland, california 94612
6 {413) 836-22(4 RENE . BAVIDSON. County Ciork
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8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 COUNTY OF ALIMEDA
10}
+ 11|/ =owaRD T. SIMAS, ETC., ET AL., ) wO. 503556-§6
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12 Plaintifs, ) STIPULATION FOR PROTECTIVE
! } URLER KE CONFLDENTLIAT
131 vs. } INFORMATIQN AND ORDER
)
4! warLTER J. SIMAS, ETC., ET AL., )
i } .
13 Defengdants. ) ‘
) !
17 STIPULATICN
18 This Stipulaticn For Protective Order Re Confidential
18|} Information and Order is executed as of February 7 , 1878, by

205! and between plaintiff Zdward T. Simas, individually and as

21i éXecntor cf the will of Jear lLenore 3imas., also known as Jean
22{| L. $imas, and Mrs. Walrer John 3imas, deceased and by defendants

- 23|} Walter J. Simas, also known as Waltar John Simas, individually and

24; as General Partner of Ashland 0il Company of California, a
25?7 Californiz. Limited Partnership; Simas Dros., a California corpora

26| tisn; Ashland Company, a California corporaticn, and Ashland 0il

27” Company of Californiz, a Califurnia Limited Partnership, by theis

respective attcornays of record.
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1 WEEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and'agreed as follows:
2 1. All documents, materials and information.ebtained by
3} inspection of files or.facilities_ofmbﬁ'production'of documents ;
4i| (hereinafter collectively "Information") which sets forth, refers
S|l to, or contains any Ecnfideﬁtial, trade secret, propristary,
6|l technical, commercizl and/or financial information (hereinafterx
7|l collectively "Confidential Information”), may be designated by
8{ the party producing the Information either as "CONTIDENTIAL -
95 ATTORNEYS ONLY" or as “CONFIDENTIAL." As used herein, the term
104 "attorney of record™ shall inelude employed attormeys, associates,

’ lié‘paraleqals, élerks and secretaries.

12i 2. BAny Informaticn designated as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS
13|} ONLY™ or as °CCNFIDENTIAL®, and all information derived therefrom

14!/ (excluding such information as is derived lawfully from an E
15|} independently obtained source) shall nct be disclosed to anyoae

16]| except as provided in Paragrapks 3 and 4 herein, shall be used onlyi
17{] fer the purposes of this litigation, and shall nat he used for any :
18)] wusiness, financial or othaer purpose whatsoever. f
18 3. Information designated ac "CONFIDENTIAL ~ ATTORMEYS GNLY™.
20} shatl not be given, shown, made available or communicated in any

21 way Lo auy sersou or ealily, ioscluding any party or any employee ;
22| or any party, with the exception of the attorneys of record for

" 23|l tne parties in this acticn. Lf an attorney of record deslres to

24! give, show, make available or COmmunlcaze =0 any person, ineluding

23! any party or any employee of any party, any Informaticn designatea
25|| as "CONFIDENWTIAL - ATTORNEYS ONLY", said attorney of record shall |

written consent of, the attorney of record for the party who

i
i
I
|
|
27! first disclose the identity of such person to, and obtain the
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. Person or entity with the exception of <he attorrneys of record for

| the parties to this action and to other specifically identified

_—— - - v oiw waa AL B L DAed WY Wuudrs gl

designated the information. Each persen to whom the Information
is to be given, shown, made available or communicated must éxecute
and deliver to the attorney of record for the designating party 2
written instrument agreeing not to disclose to anycne any of the
contents of the Information received and to be bﬁund Dy the terms
of this Stipulation and Order. Cnly after these conditions have
baeen fullf satisfied may the Information be given, shown, made
available or communicated to any person ¢ther than 2n attorney of
recexrd. In the event of any dispute regarding the pPropriety
of any designation or the refusal to give any written consent,
aither party.may on noticed motion seek such court orders regarding |
such designation or refusal as that party believes appropriate.
4. Information designated as "CONFIDENTIAL" shall not be

given, shown, made available or commuiricated in any way to any

individuals who are requested by an attorney of reecard ko furnisn
technical or expert services or to give testimony in thie action.

Before disalasnre to any such individual, the individual ehall be

identified to the attormay of record for the party who designated
the Information and shall execute and deliver to said attorney of
record a written iastrument agreeing nol Lo disclose tu enyune any
ef the contenis of Lhe Iulorugtion and to be bouhd by the “esrms

of tlis Stipulation and Order. I~ an attornzy of record desires to

give, show, make available or communicate te anv additional person
Or entity any Infoxmation designated as "CONFIDENTIAL", said

attorney of record shall #£irst disclose the identity of such person

or entity to, and obtain the written consent of, the attorney of
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Tecord ror the party who desiqmnated the Information. Each such
additiona; person or entity to whom the Infoermation iz to be

given, snown, made available cr communicated must likewise

execute and deliver +o the attorney of record for the designating

partf 2 written instrument agreeing not to discleose +o anyone any

of the contents of the Information received and tc be bound by

the terms of this Stipulation and Cxder. Only after the foregqoing
conditions have been fully satisfied mav the Information be given,
shown, made available or communicated %o any person. In the event
Oof any dispute regarding the propriety of any designaticn or the

refusal to give any written consent, either party may on noticed

motion seek such court orders regarding such designation or
refusal as that party believes appropriate.

5. A file shall he maintained by the attorneys of record
¢ all writ+ten agreenments signed by persons to whoem m&terials
designated as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS ONLY" and as "CONFIDENTIAL"
have been given. Said file shall be made available npom request
for inspection and copying hy ar attorney of racord.

f. Papers filad herein by tha attorneve of reccord shall not
disclose any documents, materials or information of a financial
nature which have been designated as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS
OWNLY" or as "CONFIDENTIAL", unless such doucuments, materials or
information are firsi sealed in a maaner o prevent any disclosuzre

vther than tc the coure.

7. Upon tae frinal dispositicn of this action, all attorneys |
|

of recoxd shall promptly return +5 the rarty or witness frsm whono
obtained, a2ll items which have been marked “CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS

ONLY" or "CONFIDENTIAL" and all ccples made thereoZ, including any
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©f said items or copies thereof provided to any other sersons.

DATED: Februvary / , 1978

MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON
& TRUINER

CALE I. STOOPS, ESQ.

By [

-~
Aérncys foxr DPluintiss
Edward T. Simas

| DATED: February 7 , 1978

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO,
HUDDLESCH & TATUM

16
17
18.
19
20
21
22
- 23
24
25,
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Casts | Add e

Attcrneysq;ér Defendants

By

QORDER PUORSUANT TO STIPULATION

The parties nereto having entared into thae foregeoing
agreemant and having stipulated that the provicions of said
agrcament WLy be presented to this Court without notice as a
PIoposed Order, anc gomd cause appeariuyg therefor,

iT IS HERZEBY ORDERED that the provisions of the foregoing
agdraement 2re approved ana that per:ormance of each ané every term
thereof is orcdered.

oaten: Zij /7
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ODGE CF THE SUPERTICR COURT
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Vlalls Fargo Rank Duildiny By o Trory |
9415 - 20th Strase iss :
| OakLund, CTLifornta —945)2 .- KITTERIIAN, Deputy §
& | Telephone: ({415) 836~2204 :
- Tl Attcrneys far Plaintifs
8 IM THE SUPERICR 'COURT OF THUE STATZ OF CALIFSII®A
3 Ité AND FOR TUC COUHTY OF ALAMEDA
10§ enwarn T. sTias, individually and )
.4 135 executer of khe will of JEAY )
11 LENORE SIMAS, also known as JEAN }
T.. SIMAS, anc HAS. WALTER JOHHN i NO. £03%836-5
iz SIMAS, da2ceased, )
- )
L4 Plaintiff, ) TIRST AMENDED .COMPLAINT
TIRST
}
14 vs. )
i3 }
Y IWALTER J. SINAS, also known as )
14 RALTRR JUHIE SIMASY, indivicual.ly i
and as Gonaral Partner of ASHLAND )
17 QIL CTHMPANY OF CALIFQRNIA, a }
kcalifornia Limited Parntership: ) .
ap #SIHAS BROS., a Caiifornia )
18 | carpararion: ASILAYID O crimiey oF
e -CALTFORNT:, a Califernia Cerporaticn; )
R % ASHLAND QIL COMPANY Or CARLITORIA, a )
20 {Calilnrnia Limiked Partnershia: )
iaud OOES 1 thzuuyh 100, Ilnclusive, )
A )
21 i Cefengants. }
2 .
23 ' Pleintlill alleges:
! ,
24 | 1. Plainbtifr ECWARD T. SIMAS, as 2a indivigual, is
I : |
23 lthe owner cof £52 shares of the Class 3 Aon-voLing common stock
€. ' : :
= 26 [iof defendant SI{AS BROS., a California Corporation, representing
b ’
o
= ] -1 -
= - LAW aftieaz e

MQCRE. RCLE. CLIFFINRR, WOLFE & LARSOM
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1) in excegs of 27% of the Otlstanding Cluss B non4votihg'cohﬁ6nl
2| stoek of 5aid cergorarion,

3 2. On August 1, 1977, the Alameda County Super;or

41! Court 6f Californig

i1 preobate action §207794-9 entitled "Estate

of J&ay LENQRS SIMAS, alsgo known as JEAN L. SIMAS and RS,

6| WALTER Jomy S1MAS, deceaseg” mace its sder dppointing plaingifs

of said decedent.

7l EDWARD L. SIMAS as €xXecutor of the will

Bl Letters'testamentary were duly igsued to plaincice Pufsuant o

said order, ang Plaintiff has at dll times since saig issuance

1 been, and he now is, the duly appointed and ACEing exeouter of

11§ the will of said decedent.
12 3.

Plaintifs, ag axecutor of the will uf saig decedent,

'is the Owner of 1,550 shareg of the Class A voting common stock

E SIMAS BROS., a Calilornia Corporatien, :dpresenting

1315032 af the outstandiug Class A voting common Stock of said
1 Sorsoration. Plaingify, as execulor of the will of sald decedent,

is alsu the owner ©f 1,119 sharsg o= tha Class 5 non-voting

18 i common stock of said corporarian representing in excass of 36%

194 0f the Quistanding Class 3 fOR-vQLing common stoeck of said

20 Corpocation,

alj . 4. Befendant SIMag BROS. is a California Corperzation
22 VWhich, as of Decembar 10, 1877 was, and based upon plaineifzet
23 tbeliaf Still.is, ¢ California Cerporation in goocd standiug

24 havinyg its principal office in Alamada County, Calllormia.

23 | ' 3. Defendant WﬂLfSR J. SIHAs; 2lS0 Kngown as WALTER
26

JOUN s12asS, i=:. khe owner of tha temaining 1,550 shares of

T e —————

- : . . ooy -
LAWY Qrrees of o :
s ) MOORE, RONE. CLIFFORD. WOLFE A LARSOH - ;

& PROFCESIOMAL COMPOAAMIDN
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E
A~ 1 i Class A voting common stock Qf éIM&S EROS.{ the cwner of Lhe re-
' 2 |maining 1,119 shares of Class B non-#cting COIMEON STock df SIMAS
3 i BROS.; the president of SIMAS BRCS.; (on information aﬁd belief)
4 {| a director andé the chairman of the board of directors of SIMAS
5 i BROS.; (on information and belief) the president, director, and
6 ! chairman of the board of directers of defencant ASHLAND OIL COM-
7 | PANY OF CALIFORNIA, 2 California coropration; the general pariner
8 |l of defendant ASHIAND OIT, COMPRNY OF CALIFORVIR, a Californiz limited partnershig.
g 6. ASHIAND CIL COMPANY OF CALIFORIA, a Califernia corporaticn,
30 | referred to hereinafter as ASELAND CORFORATION, is wholly cuned by SOVBS EECS.
i1 SahiﬁﬁEH&E}CDEHﬁ%GIGHis‘avaraem an integral part cf the business opera—
12 |l pion conducted by SRS EROS. ard/or ASHTAWD O COMPANY CF CRLIFORTIA, a
13 Califormia limited partmership. |
14 7. ASELAND OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California
i3 ‘limited partnership, referred to hereinafter as ASELAND P&RT&ERSHI%.
18 has ite principal place of businass in Alameda County, Califarnia.
37 ltts general partnez is defendant WALTER J. SIMAS. )
18 8. Plaintiff is igroranc of the true names and capa—
19 fcities cf defencants sued herein as DOES 1 thzuwugh 100; inclusive,
20 ang tnerefore sues these defandants'by such fictitious names.
2l iplaintifs will emend this cemplaint to ailege the true names an
22 icapacities along with Zurther agppropriate charcing allegaticons
& IWhen ascertained. | |
24 i 9. At all times herein mentioned, =ach of the defendants
2 was the agent, servant and/or amplovee of each of &he other
ol Vo, |
|
_ -3 -
] o ) LW ofrecs or )
. LAADE ~UIEEARA WAL EE | ADEAN A TEIFRNED




C e wYAY TTu Wi AU IOANG o6 oL Ol uld
4~

it

VERIFICATION

I hereby declare undcer penalty of perjury that I
am 2 party to the above entitled matter; tnat I have read
the forégoinq document and know the contents thareef, and
the same is true of my own knowiedge, except as to the
matters which are rharein stated upon my information and

belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

. 0ated June 135, 1372

ar Cakland, California.

/
E_/ 7 P _-7_/'
‘Tﬁzﬁ%&ﬁﬁylﬂfﬁ/@4&¢%f7€i7
(Sign Here)

LY

ZDWARD T, SIvAS
(Type or Print Name)

(Title, 17 zny)
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CERTIFICATE OF SZAVICE RY VATT,

The undersigned, at Ozkland, California, certifips
to te true, under penzlty of perjury:

That she is 2 ecitizen of the Uzited Stateas, ig
employad in Alasmada County, Califarmia, is over 18 yoara of
Age, 2nd is not a party to the within actienm or precesding

That ker bdusinesa Addross is 201-19th Street,
Odklamd, Celifornis 94¢12, ) ‘ K

That she served « copy of Lhe attached:

TIRST AMENDED COMPIAINT

DY placing =aid copy sealed im an envelope (
sealed in separate emvelopes KXW
aqdressed as follows:

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRC, BUDDELSON & TATTH
QOre Maritime Plzza, Suite 2000
San Francisco, Califarnia 84111

DALE I. STCOPS. ESQ.

Wells Fargn Rank Ruilding
215 = 20th Street

Oakland, Califporniaz 94412

rith postage thereon fnlly prepaid, and thersafter was depecsited
in the Upited States ¥ail at Oakland, Alareda County, Califorpia.
That trare is dslivery =ervice by United States mail at the nizeo
2o Aaddrassed, or resguler comewmnigation by Unitsd States mail -
tetween the place of mailing amd <he place 2o addrecsscd, That
the date of deposit inm tRe ma3l ami the daots of the exscution cf
thip certifisats wac

Jane !5 , 19?

LR L T Y]

4 .-"4“!

R

8

— Maatba T lules
MAT
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1 i:u-.T’.ﬁ. CLIFFOID, YOLTE, LAMSON & TRYTNER e 3 B F® &5 {
1.4 Professiona] Corporation . Hﬂ | E,, }::, ) |
2} 20l - 19th Street .7 '
Oakiand, California 94617 ' i
${Telephone: (415) 444-§800 JUN1 5 1978 ]
4| DALE I. .STOOPS, ESG. \ RENE & DAVDSON, County Clerk 5
Walls Fargo Bank Duildiny By oﬁﬁm
94413 ~ 20th Street (- 2
I 0aklund, CElifornia 94512 -7 IOTIRRAIAN, Deputy
) Telephone: {415] 836-2204 '
- ThAttorneys for Plaintiff
8 IN THE SUPERIOR "COURT OF TIE STATE CF CALISORIIA
3 It AMD FOR THT COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
10 fcoward T. 31MAS. individually and )
44 | @5 executor of the will of JEAW )
11 LENORE SIMAS, also known as JEAN )
_ Bls. STMAS, and MRS. WALTER JOHN } NG. 233536-5
12 f51MAS, deceased, )
1
1d Plaintiff, ) TIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
)
is ve. )
i3 J
=Y R WALTCR J. SIMAS, also known as }
18 WALTER JOHN SIMAS, individually ]
and a= Gonnral Partner of ASHLAND )
17 QIL CTHPANY OF CALIFORMNIA, a i
‘Hcalifornia Limited Parntersiip: ) N
1 SIMAS BROS., a California )
81 carparatinn: ASHLANID OIL COMEXY OF |
12 -CALTFORNIA, a Califormia Corporation: )
=7 | ASHLAND OIL COMPANY CF CALIPORUA, 2 )
YCalifnrnia Limited Partnership: )
20} ana DOES 1 Lhrowuyh 100, Lucilusive, !}
e :
21 Defendants. !
a3 -
23 Plaintill ulleges:
24 L. Plaintiff ELWARD T. SIMAS, as an infividual, is
25 flthe owner of 662 shares ¢f the Class 3 non-voting common stock
28

of defendant SINMAS BROS., a California Corporation, representing

p o =1-
b : - LAW @mesicts o

E - ' MOORE, ROUE. CLIFFORD. WOLFE & LARSON
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|

|

j i excess of 27% of the QUlLstanding
I

50% af the OuLstaﬁung Class A Voting common stoch of sai

13 corporation. Plaintift, as executor of the will of said Jec=deng,

|
\
|
. 1 Class B non4vopitg‘common
'.25 stock of said Cerporarion. _ ' . }
: 5 2. 0on August i, 1577, the Alameda County.Superid;. -
4| Court of ‘California i, Procate actjion 22077%4-9 entiéied ;ﬁstate |
3| of JEAn ~ENORE SIHAS, also knoan 35 JEAN L. SIMAS and MRS,
6 WALTER Jomm SiHAS, deceased" mace ité‘o:der dpPpPointing ‘plaintics
7“ EDWARD . SIMAS as executor of the will of said decedent.
81 Letters testamentary were duly issued to plalntaa* Pursuant to
2 said order, qnd Plaintiff has at all times since saig issuance
10] been, and he now is, the duly appointed and ACLing exQeuteor of
11} cthe will of saig decedent. ‘
iz 3. Plaintiff, as executor of the will o7 saic decedent,
31 is the owner of 1,55¢ shares of the Cizss A voting commen stock ;
14§ o5 Cefendant SiMAg BROS., 2 California Corpo* tion, :cpfeéenting i
15 i
|
|
|
|

) 17 i albu the owner of 1,119 sheres of the Clasg & non-voting |
18§ common stock of saig Corporation renhesentl in gxceéé of 36% | %
19l og the outstanding Class 3 70n-vating conman stocg of said L ‘
20 Corporation.
le - 4. Defendant SIMAS SRosS. is a California Corporation
22 ’which,'és of Cecember 30, 1977 was and based upon plaint;zfs‘
23 belief still is, a California Cerporation in gosd seandlay
24!having its principal office in Alameda County, Callformia.

L 25 - 5. Defendant WALTER . SIHAS,' a4l50 Known as “ALTER
26 lJouN SIMAS. is:. ehe ownar of the remaining 1,350 shares of
4 _ - o m o

LAY orriegs pre
. ’ MOORE, RODE, CLIFFORD. WALFE A ursc~
T . ’ a nw:sumu.;. coargRation
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jcapacities along with further appropriate charging allegations

15:37 510 943 8178 MCSHANE & FELSON @013/031

.
— o

Class A voting common stock of SIMAS 'BROS.:',- the owner _uf L_Iae re-—
maining 1,119 shares of Class B non-§0ting conmon stock of SIMAS
BRQOS.; the president of SIMAS BROS.; (on information aﬁd belief
a director andé the chairman of the board of directors of SIMAS
BROS.; (on information and belief) the president, director, and
chairman of the board of directors of defendant ASHLAND OIL COM-
PANY OF CALIFQRNIA, a California coropration: fhe general partner
of defendant ASHTAND OTL. COMPANY CF CALIFORNIR, a Celifcrniz limited partnership

6. ASHIAND OII. COMPANY OF CALIFORTIA, a California corporation,
referred to hareinafter as ASHIAND CORPCRATION, is wholly owned kv SDMAS EROS.
Said ASETAND CORFOPATION is and/or was an intecral part of the business opera-
tion conducted by SIMAS ERGS. and/or ASFIAND CIL COMPANY OF CALIFORIIA, a
Califcomia limited partnership. |

7. ASHELAND QIL COMPANY QOF CALIFORNIA, a Californiz
limited parfnerchip, raferrad to hereinafter as ASHLAND PARTNERSEIE
has its principal place of business in Alameda County, Califnrnia.
Its ceneral partner is defendant WALTER J. SIMAS. i

8. Plainliff is ignerant of the true names= and capa-
cities cf defendants sued herein a&s DCES 1 throuul 100,. inclusive,
and therefore sues these deferdants by such fictitious names.

Plaintiff will amend this complaint to ailege the true names and

when ascertained.

9. At all times hereirn mentioned, each of the defendants

was the agent, servant and/or employee ©f each of the other

Yvs

o _ -3
" ) LAW Orfices or .
" MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE. LARSON & TRUTNER
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VERIFICATION

I hereby declare under penalty of per jury that I
am a party to the above entitied matter; that. I have read
the foregoing document and know the contents thereof, and
the same is true of my own knowiedge, except as to the
matters which are therein stated upon my information and

belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

Dated June 15, 19373

at Qakland, California.

/
e
C_g :ﬁ"’fz o
A 7 A P i sl
{Sign Here) _

L

EZDWARD T. SIMAS
(Type or Print Name)

—

(Title, 1f any)
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A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE RBY ¥ATL

The undersigned, at Oakland, California, cartifies
to be true, under pemalty of perjury:

That she is a2 eitimen of the United States, is
employad in Ala=ada Ceunty, Califarnia, is over 18 yeara of
Bge, 20d Is not a party o the within action or Ppraceeding

That her bucineza #ddross is 201-19tk Strect,

That she served o4 copy of Lke attached:

FIRET AMENDED COMPLATNT

DY Dplacing =aid copy sealed in =n envelops {
sealed in separats envelopes XX
addressed as follows:

COCLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO, BUDDELSON & TATOM
Ore Maritime Plaza, Suite 2000
San Francisco, Califormia 94111

DALE I, STCOPS. ESQ.

Wells Fargo Rank Building
415 = 20th S+reet

Oactsnd, California 94§12

vith postage thereon fully prepaid, apnd thereafter was desposited
in the United States ¥ail at O2kland, Alaxeda County, Califernia.
That trpare is dalivery servire by United States mail at the placo
sa addressad, or regular comtminicetion by Unitsd States mail
tetween the place of mailing and the place s¢ addresacd, That
the date orf deposit im the mail azi the dato ¢f the ezmecutica of
this eprtificate was

Jdne }5 R 1978

__W}

NETT.é0N
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* 2 Professional Coroora=ion

(f201 - 13th Street

| Oaklané, Califcrmia §461

L (a13)
f
hDALE I. STOOPS, =8
| "ells Fargo 3Zank 3
415 - 20th Street
i Qaklanra,

(€15) 835-2204

444-6800
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Defendants.

et, al.,

AVIOIIYL X R LAWY LS LV R LR S

T

CEC22 1978

q
g
(|
£

uiltding

California 94612

Attornevs for Plaiptirf
N THZ SUPERICE CCURT QF THE STATE QF CALITORNIA

IN AND FOR TEE COUNTY CF ALAMEDA

NQ. 5035336=3

QRDZR APPCINTING RECEIVER

M B St Nt Vo N b N et r

H
f

m
H

a

)

ting 2 receiver

3

sC1

ang management oF all

“ MUUE,
i

for hearing in Cepar<msn:

=dr-iar nozrings were neld Lhusrecn on April

oticn Of plaintiff EDWARD T. SIMAS for 2n Qrier

Lo take possession, contrcl, aharge

the assets, business and affairg,

including 212 books and records, helonging 2o eithar of che

ccreorace dafendants and/or tke dezfandant partnergiiz,

Mzreh 20, 19783, raving bean dulv and

Darties entitled thereto, zame i

19 of this Court ua April 3, 1973

13, 1978 and

we22ings, plaintifs appeared parsonally

L LLInevs oF recors,

SALE I.

STCIPS

LAY QFFISZS OF
ChiFrURD, WULFE, LAFSTON & TRUTNER



_. e - PR P VN AvJAATL & FLLOW.Y EARVITE. PRV

n,
U

- k hd o’

1: and MCORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUINER, & Professicnal
2 4 Corporation, by J. JaY SCENACR, and defendants WALTER J.
SE!SIMAS, SIMAS BROE., a California corporaticn, ASHLAND QIL |
4 Y| COMPAXY OF CALIFORNIA, a Califcrnia corporation, and ASELAND |
55¢OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California Zimited Partnershiyo,
8 | appeared by and zh-ouch their attorneys of reéord, CCOLEY,
7 | GODWARD, CASTRO, EUDDLESON & TATUM, by RENNETH J. ADFLSON.
8 IThe Matter was chen continued kv stipulation of the parties !
9§}and further hearings thereon ware held October 27, 1978,

10;ENovember 1, 1978, Cecember i, 1978, December 8, 1978 an&

1 lDecember 2%, 1978. At each of these latter hearings, plain=if* !

lalgaqain appeared persgnaily and by and through his aforementioned

!
13§§counsel anc said defendants appearsd b¥ and through tieir
14 |

l

substituted attomevs o= record, CLEMENT & FITZPATRICK, '

15 | INC., by PAUL J. TITZPATRICK. Defendant WALTER J. SIMAS

15 ialso appeared perscnally at said hearings. .
:
i j Evidencs, cocumentary aaé orali, points and autkoritiosg
18 iand extensive arcument offered by all.partiag haviag been
191 '

considered and gocé cause Fppearing for the appointment of = (
and samQuie i

|

I

I

§

;

[ . . - . ~ ‘- - L.
20 || receiver in this actipn 4o perforn the Zunctions

i

£l /the orders “ereinafier ga- £orth, !
i
22'; THE CCURT FINDS cthas: ;
l ;
235? 1. 7Thie iz an acuion betwesn yartiaes CWNiLg Or lnterested
24 Hzn tha property hersinalrer described; !
i
25;? 2. Flainllill is a tarcy wncse right o or interes< in ‘
f

 a

26 1 tkz subject Froperey, and Tne vrocesas thereef, rcbapie:;

'

-3

- =

LAW OFFICES OF
i MIGDHE, ChlirFORD. WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER

A e ——a——
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22
23

25
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. 3. The subject PIORerty is in danger of being lost,

removed or materially injured.

T

I7 IS5 CRDERZD that

8

1. Mx, Jean JdebDougal be a2né he hersby is appoirted

reéeiver in this action, effective January 1, 137%;

2. 3Before entering upen his duties as receiver, he
shall take the sath ang file nerein a kond with strety
thereon apzroved by this Court in the tenal sum of $75,000.2¢,
conditioned for the fFairheyl performance of his duties as

receiver. The cost of the premium Zor said bond is to be

: paid out of the assets subject to the receiver's control:

centrol, charce aad Danagement of all the assets, husinass

and azffairg, including ali bhooks ané recards, helonging <o

i
!

| defendant ASELAND OIL COMP2NY OF CALITORNIA, a Califswnia
i .

corperation, ané/or defendans STMag BROS., a California
corperation, and/or defemdan= ASELIND OIL COMDANY CT CALITORYIA,
& California Limites Partaershiz, and manage, care Lur,

-

créserve aznd maintain zaig RE€£2%3 and business,

and inenv the expenses fSC@33ary or appiupriare for suen

P ke
-

mANAcemene, care, Dresarvation 200 main:&nance;
4. The reeeiver shall, subiect w5 Surther crder of

this Cours, operate and CCnARCT the husiness of defendanz

i I.SALAND OIL COMPANY oF CAULICENIA, 2 Californiz timiced

=1

MIUHR, CLIFFORD, WOLFEZ, LARSON & TRUTNER

!

i LAW OQFFICES OF
i

1

3. After so quaiifying, the Teceiver chall take possession,
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#3  sad Hig PICLET fond ta pleiy J5ePR

1 receivar ic zuthorizeg £ employ audgszAdischarge suen

Bé;servants, agents, emplouvews, clerks, avtcrneys ana aczountants

Siias he deems aupzopriate and mo pay therefor at ordinaxy 2aé

4 gusual faves and prices out ot funds thkat shall come intc his

S.EPossessicn @S receiver zand to do ail things and to incur the

8 !r:sks and ¢bligatiens crdinarily incurred bj owners, managers
; .

7 | and operaters of similar businesses and enterprises as such
8 | receiver, and no such risk or obligation so incurrs¢ shall

9 | be the personal risk ox obligation of the receiver, but a

10 | risk or cbligation o the raceivership estate:

11{ 5. The receiver ig autherized to pay to himself a by
12 | weekly salary based upSn a2 yearly rate of $50,000.,00;

13 §&. The raceiver is nereby instructed that he shall not

l4i Pay any salary or compensation to cefendant WALTER J. STMAS

13 | by reason of waLTeER <. SIHMAS' capacity as ceneral partner of
18 ]:he defendant partnsrship; provided, however, that if,. at the

17 || —recuest of =he reQeiver, WALTER J., SIMAS vrovides services of

18 | value o the receivership estate, the receiver is authorizad

19 1 to pay to WALTER . SIMAS for such services an amoun~ equal te

20 | what the receiver believes =0 be reasonable compensation tharefor,

-

21: 7 DONE ™ OFEN COURT DECIMBER 21, 197 AND ‘PRESEZNTED roa

22 SIGNATURE AND SIGNED DECTNBER 22, 1378,

ra . -

23 .
; JGUN P. SPARROW
|84 i |
b COHEN P. SOARRDW
85 . . (J4PCE OF THE SUPERIUK CCUERT

L T OEFF&uTIvE Y FERE Y T

S~ T sREEeTivE legpuac '3:"6‘7? THAT T /REC M n R

26 | M ETON U Su A Tes STl A e T Feea o
Hrzg i =l boasz 5 "I-\Z't?f, SH#Te L NS MBSOt e,

MOORCT CLIFFORD. WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER

1
i
]' LAW QFAICES OF
L
t
!




RECORDING REQULESTED nY:

(9120}

SAFECO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANYNE HEREBY CERT!FY THAT THIS IS A FULL,

and when recorded mail to:

Edward T. Simas

c/o J. Jay Schnack
201-19th Street
Gakland, California

81307-5

94612

Escrow No.

TRUE AND EXACT COPY GF THE ORIGINAL

OCUHE“Th%THz:Angsff”":.4.h~

C““ p, - T T!,:'.' e Ty _--*--:-Hrﬂ cF

) CZéﬁaaLa4C4{ LR, OTALT OF

CALTLI Tt -1/3'-3/ 23

IN EOOY U7 GTFIAL RICORDS

AT PAGE... .. . o SERAL I 045’301%9 S5
SAFECQATITLE INSURANCE _COMPANY
By Zlai bendzt. et

Mail tax statements to:

SAME

THIS DEED 1S BEING EXECUTED TO
COMPLY = WITH THAT CERTAIN
AGREEMENT AND ORDER ISSUED BY
ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,

CASE NO. 503556-6. NO TAX
DUE. '
EXCLUDED FROM  REAPPRAISAL
UNDER REVENUE AND TAXATION
CODE §62.

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,
Simas,

acknowledged, Walter J.
0il Company of California,
Simas Bros. a Cdllfornla

Company of CallfOlnla a
REMISE,

RELEASE AND QUITCLAIM to Edward T.

receipt of which is hereby
Margaret Jean Simas, Ashland

a Callfornla limited partnership,

corporation, and
California

Ashland 0il
corporation, hereby
Simas that real

property commonly known as 5330 Foothill Boulevard, City of

Oakland, County of Alameda,

State of California, more par-

tlcularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incor-

porated herein by reference.

ASHLAND OIL COMPANY OF CALI-
FORNIA, a California corpor-
ation :

;JSAN%T:-(\ fii~«m-;w—

\«f*‘ YO

Walter J.
iy

. . P /a . 1 a
By It i ’/'L'L"\, P 1,( I(( 1., cer e 4

| . \K - o Ll
thas, President nargare Jean Simas

SIMAS BROS., a California
corporatien

John McDougal, Reciever
ASHLAND OIL COMP'ANY OF CALI-
FORNIA, a California limrred
partnership

By \\J,kﬂ (JvM “‘i;AAJA;va By ";3,¢

By \\khf%T;LA ; Cij;—4c&¢ﬁﬂl_ﬂ

Walter .} blmds/ President

Y /} Tem ,"\.r._(__,;,r.-f_/‘

Walter JJ/Simas

John Mchougal . Receiver




REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT rade and entered into the .Z/ day of August, 1983,
by and between EDWARD T. SIMAS, hereinafter called "SELLER," and L HUE
CROSEY ard RUBY CROSBY, his wife, hereinafter called "BUYER."

Seiler, in consideration of the payments to be made by the Buyer,
and the conditions and covenants o be kept and performed by Seller,
as hereinafter set forth, agrees to sell and the Buyer agress to bSuy

-all that real property described in Exhibit A and incorporated herein:

This Egreemznt of Sale is made on the allowing terms and con-
ditions:

1. Purchase price is S45,007.72 which is to be naid as
follows:
a. $1,000.00 check as depeosit, payabie ta Edward
T. Simas.
h. An additional payment of 3$9,700.00, ar a total

down payment of $10,000.09, will be depasited in escrow arior ta close
of ascrou,

c. A promissory note securad by a First Deed
of Trust in the amount of $35,000.00, with interast 3t a rate of two
(2) points above prime as oubiished in the Wail Street Jourmal at
date of signing of this note to be amortized gver twenty (29) vears.
Interest shall be adjusted yearly on the anniversary of signing o7 note,
and a rate set at two (2} points above prime as published in the
Wall Street Journal as of that date, with amortization set each time
of adjustment on a twenty (20) year schedule far $35,000.00,

3. Principal and interest on-the $25,000.57, 23
set forth abave shall be paid monthly commencing on the first day of the
month following date of note and continuing on first day of esach manth
thereafter over 2 five (5) vear period from date of note, Payments
Wwill be adjusted annually o reflect the currant interast rate a: 4nt
forth abgve,

2. Suver may make additional pavments ot principal
at anytime without cenzity,
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of five (5, vaar geriod, Lalance of
rest thall be oaid in full.
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2. Property shall be conveyed Lo Buyer ygon close of escrow,
free and clear of all =ncumbrances =xcent curcent taxes nrerated as
of close of escrow, covenancs, congitvions and resiriclians of record
or known to Seller; and Seed af Trys: nravided. CZuyer shall hava five
(5} days after recaint of pretistnary title report toc anprove or disag-
prove covenants, cenditions and restricticns a% recopd. Seller, at
Buyer's expense, shall furnisa te Buyer at close of escrow a standard
title insurance isstved by Western Title Insurance Company in the amount
of the purchase price, insuring title to the nreserty in accordance
with the above coveyance. If Saller fail- <o deliver titie as herein
- provided, or if Buyer disappraves in writing any covenants, conditions
and restrictions within fiva (%) days ot rnceiot of sreliminary title
report, Buyer at his option, may terminate this Agreement,and any deposit
shall thereupon be returned to Buyer. Thereafter, if Buyar refuses or
fails to complete purchase, the Seller may kaep the $1,902.09 as li-
Guidated damages.

3. Froanerty taxsy shall be srorates a: of tne date of
tlose of escrow. The amount ot any Lond or assessa€nt whicn i< a
Tien shall be paid by Seller. Other costs, Tncluding transfer tax,

cost o the title insurance HOTICY,  B5Crow fea, cng CGs8. w5 title
company to prepare and recoru Locuments, 1o be paid by Buyer,

4, An escrow shall be opened at Western Title Insurance
Company, Qakland, %a]ifornia {Wesuorn Titla) to accomplish the purpose
of the sale of the property;  Zuyer and Seiler shall execute escrow
instructions consistent with the Agreement and as may be reasonabiy
required by Western Title to cemplete the purchase and sale. The
close of this sale snhall be within sixty (€0) davs from the acceotance
of this offer unless the parties agrez otherwizz in writing.

5. Possession shall he deliveraed
escraw. Prior to close of eserew, SBuver to hz
inspection of said pronerty.

ty Buvyer on close af
va reasonable right of

E. ‘ Suyer i3 purcaasing nronerty o "zs 337 coadition
with no reprasentaticns or warrintinpg Ry haller,

7. ITOthAn urooeriy (s owateriailo Jenrdded L. Tipe or
otner natural causes prior to clgse of eSCrow, then, on demand by
Buyer, any deposit made hy Buyer shall be returnad tg nim and this

sntract thereupon shall tarminate.

3. hare i3 om0 reaitsr or Lrokers fnvoiveg in this saie.
9. 3uyer's signature heregn comiti<ytme an offer to =21
Or purchase the real property cdescribed Aerein lIniess acceptance

hereof is sign=zd by Seller, ana a signea conv dzliverad to Western
Title, either in nerson or oy mail, within fiva 0}

5 days hereof, tais
o7fer shall be dromed revoked and the d2nesit w21 he raturned to
the Buyer,.

0.

sgreamant shals isura T <is manetit of and ne

v Aqr
hinding upon the -~ urceisgre ang assigns of 2agn -¢ the parties hereto.




1. The covenants, representations and warranties of Seller
and Buyer shall, to the extent required to be performed or determined
before closing, survive the closing.

12. Buyer agrees o take out and carry Buyer's public
1iability and all other insyrance carried by Seller and t9 add Seller's
name as additional insured on all palicies.

13. This agreement canstitutes the entire agreement be-
tween the parties hereto and supersedes all prior and contemporaneaus
understandings of the parties in cannection herewith,

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto nave executed
this Agreement as of the day and year first abave written.
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L HUE CROSBY

-

RUBY CROSBY Buyer




Location:

Identification:

EXHIBIT A

Northwesterly corner of Foothil] Boulevard and Belvedere
Street, Qakland

Alameda County Assessor's Parce] Number 35-2378-6



L0 NOT DESTROY THIS Q. <AL NOTE: When paid, said Origizal Not sether with the Deed of Trust

securing-same, must be surrendered to Truates for cancellation and retaction before reconveyunce will be made.

NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST
(LIMITED INSTALLMENTS INCLUDING INTEREST)

§_35,000.00 . Oakland  California, ___September 30, 1983

In instaliments. and at cthe times hereinatter stated, for vajue received, I promise to pay to

EDWARD T. SIMAS

or order, at

slacs-designated the principal sum of
THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND and NO/10) = — e e — e e e Dollars (5.35.000. 00

with interest from .Qetoher 18, 1983 on the amounts of principal sum remaining from time 1o
time unpaid, until said principal sum is paid, at the rate of * 13% per cent per annum. Principal
and interest payable in menthly instailments of
Dollars ($ )

or mare cach on the .. 1St day of each and every month beginning on Decembexr 1, 1983
ind conunuing uniil...NOVember 1, 1988 » on which date the balance of principal then remaining

unpaid, rogether with interest thereon, shall be duc and payable. Each payment shali be credited first, to the interest then
due: and the remainder on the principal sum; and interest shalt thereupon cease upon the zmount so paid on said principal
suim,  And | agree that in case of defauir in the payment of any installments when due, then the whole of said principal sum
then remaining unpaid, together with the interest thart shail have accrued thereon, shail forthwith become duc and payable at
the ciecrion of the holder of this note, without notice. Principal and interest payable in lawful money of the United States.
tf action is commenced 1o enfarce payment of this note | agree to pay such sum as the Court may fix as attorneys' fees.

mmmmmmatxxmb:xmmmmcmﬁmmmxmxmmtmx:uhjxmmmm
mem:mmxﬁ{s:xmmbsﬁmxxﬁmx«dmmmmmmmmm&xmxﬁmmmmmxnmmmﬁ

On any payment of any installment due where made or tendered in full after 10 days after the scheduled due dare there
shail be a late payment charge of 6 percent of the installment due but not less than $5.00.

This note is secured by a Deed of Trusc. Said Deed of Trust contains the following provision:

In the event the herein described property or any part thereof, or any interest therein is sold, agreed to be sold, convcyed
or alienated by trustor, or by the operation of Law or otherwise, all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the
marturity dates exprassed therein. at the option of the hoider thereof and without demand or natice shall immediately become
due and pavable,

This note is subjecr to Section 2966 of the Civil Code, which provides thart the holder of this note shail give written notice
to the trustor, or his successor in intersst, of prescribed information at teast 60 and not more than 150 davs before any
halloun pevment is due.

* It is understood and agreed that on November 1, 1984, and on the same
day and dated every subsequent year the interest rate will increase or
decresse by (2)points above the prime rate as published in the "WALL
STREET JOURNAL" as of that date, with amortization set each time of
adjustmant, based on the twenty (20) vear schedule for $35,000.00.
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ESTERN TITLE FORM NO. 107-AC REV. 7/1/83

il SEE REVERSE OF NOTE FOR
INGLE Famiir nestoemTrac T DO NOT DESTROY THIS NOTE ADDITYONAL TERMS
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Substitution of Trustee and Deed of Full Reconveyance
WHEREAS, L. HUE CROSHY ang RUEY CROSBY, husband amd uife _.. —_

was the uriginalﬁ Trustor,

WBSTERN T1TLE INSURANCE COMEANY, & Cirpordtion
_EDWARD T. SIMAS e
a3 the ofyginul Beoeficiary under thut certuin Deed of Trust dated _SEPTEMBER 30, 1983

and recorded on _OCTOBER 19, 1983 __ in book n/a page—L/R _ _ of Official
Records of ___ ALAMEDA_

was the original Truswee, and

County, Californin, and

WHEREAS. the undersigned Beneficiary is the presemt Beneficiary under sad Derd of Trust and is the owner
and holder of the Note securcd by said Deed of Trusi, and

WHEREAS, the undersigned desins 10 substituze 1 new Trustee under suid Deed of Trust e the piace and sieag
of said origina! Trusee thereunder,

NOW, THEREFORE. the undersigned heveby substilytes
WARD T, S

a2 Trustee under saud Destd nf'i‘ﬁm

bereby accepts suid appointment a3 Successor Trusiee under Deed of Trust hercinabave referred t0, and as Sucvegur
Trustee, doex hereby RECONVEY, without warfanty, te the person or persons isgally entitied thersto, the esiare now
held by it under said Deed of Trust referred to hereinabove .

BATED _SEPTEMBER 9, 199:

SUCCESSOR TRUSTRE BENEFICIARY
&

FOR CURPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDUMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CQUNTY OF } 88,
On . befare nie. 1he upacr-
sigred. a Notary Pubbiz it and for saui Stwre. pervonally nppewred
- - —— [TIONAllY knawn
o ome 1gr proved v me on the haii of setiifnciory evidencr)
o be e . Preswbam. ang
knawn in me to be
v o the Uor HOM Thit excvinted (e

wichin Insirument, known to he to Be o perans who executed (e witne
Imatrsrems o0 Srhal l e Cormaruiinn ierein naned, ung Wknnwicdped
0 me that such Corpoation sxeeyted the withtin: Insiru ment Pursism,
0 Hs y-lawy of a resotulion of Nt bowrd of dinectuars

WITNENS my hand and ailice] >l

e

Name (Typant o Prmed) -

COUNTYOF ____ALAMEDA .

on _SEPT 13, 1991 tefore me, the under.

signad. a Notary Peblic in and for s Sute, perontily appeored
EOWARD T, SIMAS .

STATE OF CALIFORNLA }
SS.

Eacrow No: 164=346-2
APNY 35-2378-8
. f
. AT M AESORDED 4aN, TO
J— L. Hus Crosby & -’
Ruby Crosby
1414 Regent Drive
i San Lesndro, CA 94577 N
|
= SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE POR RECORDER'S USE

mrandily known 1o me (or proaved 1o me on the hmis of suha.
fa¢tory evidence) 1o e Ihe pPERSON____ whose nlme_}'i
whirtbed 1o e wileh insrwsent and  acxnowledyed yhat

— svenitied the ame  Witess my hand anu nifacial seal.

Signatuns __ﬂ_‘??/z‘h Mm Ql
LINDA HALDONADQ
Nama (Typeg or Prindsd)

t This wrem fer ol notamd )

FTG-3160




10/28/88 1T:18 W10 343 317X JCSBANE & FELSON

Q;aozf)a‘:
| VAN
-, | STanr, STEwaRT, WELIE S RoBINSON 3

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FIDELITY BLARM ~ (a7 FLOO™W
138 GRANS AVENLE
CAEXTLAND, CATLNORNLL S48 ~
"HEPLMONG B} A3eagiR

Pebrvazry 11, 1933

Moorw, Clifford, Wolfls,
Larscn & Trutcosr

401 = 1%th Street

Oa.kltnd, Ch 94612

“Attsation: J. Jay Scanack

Dale I. Stoops, 2.

§toops, Sharovn & ERbegger
n 266 Grand Avenus, Suite 200

Cakland, CA 94610

Arthur J. Shartsis, Esq.
thartais, Friese & Ginspurg

138 californis Strees, sSuite 200
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: Prmadﬁra Por Dalivery cof Pcssession of Stations

D Geatleman:

Jack MaDeugal proposes to handls the dalivery af
possesaicn 9f the atacions in the faoliowing manner:

The two staticne that will seill ba cperating on
Fabruary 23 will ba tiose which are to be distributed to
walzer, subject tc Tad's opticn (San Francisco apd lilst in
San Leandro). Jack Droposss £0 close gach of thase stations
1»d as the cash on band iz picked =p by BErinks,

Possession will be turmed over to Walter during the
morning of Febzuary 24 in whatsvar sequence Walter wishea. v
At that tims tihe wanks will be stuck in crder 0 sscablish ;
the spount of produgt on hand for the purposes ¢f Paragraph
20 of tha Settlsment Agreemest. (It iaz contemplated that
all of the othar stations will have Dean closed and their
\ tanks pumpec cut prior to Pebruary 23.)

RECEIVED
SR 14 joR3

Mocra, Uillwd, Wika e & Tammz
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MCSEANE & FELSON daa3sso0?

19/28/83 17T:13 510 943 6178

J. Jay Schnack, Ebg.
Dale I. Stoops, Esg.
Archur J, Shartsis, Raq.
7age Two

Pébruary 11, 1983

Arrangemencs will be made with sach utility to read the
matars and tarminaca sarvice to ths partnarship on February 23.
Waltar may wish to make advance arrazgenants with the utilities
to transfer the sarvics to his nams without any iatarruption.

Very txuly yours,
BTARK, STEWART, WELLS & ROBINSON

/.,

benald L. Edgar

By

€

DLE/D%3

ee: Jack HcOcugai

2
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- ij 80% of ¢)q Profits f iya Limired Partnersig,,
3& (WALTER g, SIMas Presently claimg a.rigﬁt to over 303
fﬁf} 3 Of said Profies)
' 4 I. wAaLTzR g, SiHAS, 35 general Pastner, receiveg.
J a monthly Sdlary of sg, 000.0¢.
6 — 1a. Plaineise has been‘iAformud by the ALLornoy fop
7‘ WALTER J. SIMNAS and ASHLARD PARINERSHIp that:
8 APProximately December 16, 3971 SIMAS EROS. mni agiproms CORPORATION trar
3 ferred_gié their assetg tq Said limired parfnershis iz prero:n e the full lim
3

- Partnership interest of sald partnership, shortly thereafier

11 SIMAS BROS. was liquidareg by dis:ributiug *0 the sharcholders of

12 SIMAS BROS Propertionate limircg Partnership interezts ia said
13 Ipartnership; Plaintifgrg sStalus wasg Lhercby changed from. a share-
14| holder of STHAS BROS. ty 4 Mmere assignee of 3 limited pariner of
LY S
ASIHLAND PARINERSHIPD.
1s 18. Prior to Decaenbar 16, 1977, plaintiff, 45 the
-
17 owher of 50% of the vVoting stock of $1HAS - BRGS. , nad thp righe
lGi Lu:  eiect halr of the beard Of dirgerers Qf maid Corparation ang
] - .

19 f - - . P :
"thcrcug overses and influence the selaction of Qifizore €anluc;ug :

¥ :
20 . - . N ] o i
oﬁlts president, Cefendant WALTER J. SIHAS) and the funct;on;ng of ;
] . I'
210 . : . . . ] i
= }corporate alfairs; Cause a dissolution af the Sorperaticn: and :
‘ ‘ : |
22! inspect the Corporate hoaks and rocordg, Califurnig Loruorations f
i ’ . B
23 . i o N
~ HCode 515027 provides that an assignac ol a limizeu parener 45 no |
2 o . ) , - | | *
ﬁrlght to interfera in -~ the [anayenens af Pdlinersiip ;
23 . o _ . . o
qaffalrs Or L0 requirs any information or accounting of partnership :
26 | '

transactions.rnrfto inspscL the Partnership books. iior uges g

-7 -
Law ‘Crritts e
, MOQRE. HﬁDE'.. CLIF"FQI‘EO. woLres o LANYON .
- Do £ FROTCIUBIAL CORrOaaTION C
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VERIFICATION

1 hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I
am a party to the above entitled matter; that I have read
the foregoing document and know the contents thareof, and
the same is true of my own knowledge, except as to the
matters which are therein stated upon my information and

helief, and as to those matters, ! believe it to be true.

Oated JCSune 15, 1378

at : Oakland, California,

/

. -
#

rd /
C’ . ’a .
ifdféééﬁﬁgqfﬁ{i, O

ESign Here)

EDWARD T. SIMAS
(Type or Print Name)

Title, if any)




AA' Aat OwW AV AT VAV TV vy AvILnLG & LoLIUN VLI Ay

CERTIFICAIE OF SZRVICE BY WATTL

The updersigned, at Oakland, California, certifies
to be true, under penzlty of perTjury:

That she 15 a2 eitiren of the Usnited States, is
employed in Alamada County, California, is over 18 yoara of
Age, 2nd is not a party to the within action eor Proceeding

That heFf bucinena &ddreas is 201-10th Street,
Oakland, California 94cl2, ) - e

That she served &« copy of Lhe attached:

PIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Dy placing said eopy sealed in an envslops {
sealed in separate envelopes KX
aadressed as follows:

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO, BUDDELSON & TRTTM
One Maritime Plaza, Sujite 2000 :
Sen Francisco, California 94111

DALE I, STOOPS. ESO.

Wells Fargo Rank Building
415 -~ 20th Street

Oakland, Califgrnia 946132

¥vith postage thereon Iully prepaid, amd thereafter was deposgited
in the United States Mail at Oaklana, Alsreda County, Califorpis.
That there iz delivery =evvice by United States mail a3t the placo
se addressed, or regular semrtimicatios by United States moil
tetween the place of mailimg and the place s¢ addresacd, That
the date of deposit im ithe mail ani ths date of the execution cf
this certificate was

J'.me. I5 . 1978

— Meatha Tlulpa>
MAT

NEILéOLT




LAW OFFICES OF
NORMOYLE & NEWMAN

1700 STANDIFORD AVENUE - SUITE A-340
MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95350
TELEPHONE (209) 521-9521 TELECOPIER (209) 521-4968

MICHAEL C. NORMOYLE PATRICK M. McGRATH
RUSSELL A, .'LW"EWMAN DAVID . ROMANO, P.E.
WYLIE 2. CASHMAN

MARY ANMN AGUIRRE Land Use Analysis
MICHAEL L. ABRBOTT

JOHN T. RESSO

June 11, 1993

Ms. Eve Chu

Hazardous Material Division

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health

State Water Rescurces Control Beoard

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 5330 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California 94610

Dear Ms. Chu:

In response to your recent request, enclosed please find a
copy of my letter to Mr. Thomas Peacock. Please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any questions regarding the attached letter.

Sincerely,

NORMOYLE & NEWMAN

Mary Ann Aguirre
MAA/KLL -

Enclosure l//
cc: Ted Simas (U.S. Mail)

maryann\erichu
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LAW OFFICES OF

NORMOYLE & NEWMAN

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

1700 STANDIFORD AVENUE - SUTTE A-340
MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95350
TELEPHONE (209) 521-9521 TELECOPIER (209) 521968

WICHAEL ¢, NORMOYLE PATRICK M. McGRATH
RUSSELL A. NEWMAN TAVID C. ROMANQ, PE
WYLIE P. CASHMAN

MARY ANN AGUIRRE Land Use Analysts
MICHAEL L. ABBOTT

JOHN T. RESSO

May 17, 1993

Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail
(510) 271-4320

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health

State Water Resources Control Beard

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 5330 Foothill RBlvd., Oakland, California 94610

Dear Mr. Peacock:

I appreciated the opportunity to speak with you recently
regarding the property at 5330 Foothill Blvd., located in Oakland,
California (the "Property"). As promised, I am writing to you to
respond to your letter of February 18, 1993, to Xtra 0il Company
("Xtra 0il") which was forwarded te the attention of Mr. Edward
Simas. As we recently discussed, I am envircnmental counsel to
Xtra 0il and Mr. Simas.

As environmental c¢ounsel to Xtra 0Oil and Mr. Simas, I
have reviewed the facts surrounding the Property and I have
concluded that neither Xtra ©il nor Mr. Simas are considered
responsible parties under the federal or state underground storage
tank ("UST") regulations. Set forth below is a brief statement of
facts regarding Mr. Simas’s limited involvement with the Property,

followed by an analysis regarding the applicable federal and state
regulations.

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

Mr. Simas, in his individual capacity, first acquired the
Property in late February of 1983. Title to the Property was never
held in the name of Xtra 0il. Prior to 1983, Mr. Simas was
neither an owner nor an operator of the Property nor did he have
any control over the Property or the business conducted there. The
entire service station operations, including the use of any
Underground Storage Tanks ("USTs") on the Property had been




Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
May 17, 1993
Page 2

completely discontinued when Mr. Simas acquired the Property in
1983. 1In fact, the service station itself was boarded up and the
UST’s emptied before Mr. Simas became the owner of the Property.
Mr. Simas did not reopen the station, or even unboard it, prior to
selling it to Mr. Crosby on August 21, 1983, about six months
later. At no time did Mr. Simas own or operate the USTs on the
Property. Mr. Simas was merely an intervening, innocent, passive
owner of the Property.

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS.

Since Xtra 0il never held title to the Property and never
operated the USTs at issue, Xtra 0il is clearly not a responsible
party under either the federal or state regulations. Accordingly,
the analysis set forth below is limited to whether Mr. Simas can be

classified as a vresponsible party under the applicable
regulations.

A. Federal UST Requirements.

As in many environmental areas, UST law is controlled
"from the top down” by federal law administered by the
Enviromnmental Protection Agency ("EPA"™). In 1984, Congress adopted
several amendments tc the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
("RCRA™), 42 U.S.C. §6901 et. seq. One of these amendments added
Subchapter I to RCRA (42 U.S.C. §6991, et. seq.) and required EPA
to develop corrective action requirements for owners and operators
of USTs containing petroleum products.!

As you know, EPA’s UST regulations are set forth in Title
40 Ccde of Federal Regulations ("C.F.R."), Parts 280 and 281. 40
C.F.R §280.60 sets forth the corrective action requirements for
USTs containing petroleum products. Compliance with these
regqulatory requirements is the responsibility of "owners" and

'The 1984 RCRA amendments were adopted because petroleunm
contamination is not regulated wunder the Comprehensive
Environmental Response and Liability Act ("CERCLA™), 42 U.S.cC.
Sections 9601, et seq., the major federal statute which authorizes
the government to respond to releases of hazardous substances.
(See, EPA Guidance Document, dated July 31, 1987, entitled: "Scope
of the Petroleum Exclusion Under Sections 101(14) and 104(a)(2).™)
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"operators" of the petroleum UST systems involved.

The term "owner" is defined under the federal UST
regulations to mean:

(a) In the case of a UST system in use on
November 8, 1984, or brought into use after
that date, any person who owns a UST systenm
used for storage, use, or dispensing of
requlated substances; and

(b) In the case of any UST system in use

- before November 8, 1984, but no longer in use
on that date, any person who owned such UST
immediately before the discontinuation of its
use.

(40 C.F.R. Ch. 1 § 280.12)

The term "operator" is defined under the federal UST
regulations to mean: any perseon in control of, or having
responsibility for, the daily operation of the UST system.

Applying these definitions, Mrx. Simas would not be
classified as either an "owner" or "operator" under the federal UST
regulations. Thus, he is not a "responsible party" under these
federal UST requirements.

Mr. Simas cannot be classified as an "owner" under the
federal UST requlations. Since the UST system at issue was not in
use on November 8, 1984, subparagraph (a) above does not apply.
The USTs at issue were in use before November 8, 1984, but were no
longer in use on that date. Thus, subparagraph (b) above applies.
As stated above, at the time that Mr. Simas acquired the Property
in 1983, the entire service station operations had been
discontinued, the USTs at the Property were no longer in use, and
the tanks have been emptied of their contents by the prior owner of
the Property. Thus, under subparagraph (b} the entity that would
be classified as an "owner" and thus, a responsible party would be
the ‘*Mowner" of +the UST system immediately before the
discontinuation of its use, not Mr. Simas.
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B. California‘s UST Requirements.

As you know, in 1983, cCalifornia adopted its own law
governing USTs. This law is found in Division 20, Chapter 6.7 of
the Health and Safety Code ("H.S.C."}, Sections 25280, et. sgeq.
Overall administration of California‘s UST laws and regqulations is
vasted with the State Water Resources Control Board {(the "Reard"),
although direct implementation of the law occurs at the county or

city level. The Board’s regulations are found in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16 of the California Code of Regulations
("C.C.R."), Sections 2610, et. seq. USTs containing petroleum

products are regulated under California‘’s UST requirements (H.S.C.,
Section 25281(f)).

California’s UST regqulations require that certain parties
take corrective action in the event of an unauthorized release of
a hazardous substance from a UST (23 C.C.R., Chapter 16, § 2721).
Under these regulations, a responsible party is defined as one or
more of the following:

{1) Any person who owns or operates an under-
ground storage tank used for storage of
any hazardcus substance;

(2) In the case of any underground storage
tank no longer in use, any person who
owned or operated the underground storage
tank immediately before the discontinu-
ation of its use;

(3) Any owner of property where an
unauthorized release of a hazardous
substance from an underground storage
tank has occcurred: and

(4) Any person who had or has contrel over a
underground storage tank at the time of
or following an unauthorized release of a
hazardous substance.

(23 €.C.R., Chapter 16, § 2720).
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Applying these definitions, Mr. Simas would not be
classified as a '"responsible party" under California’s UST
regulations. With respect to subparagraph (1) above, Mr. Simas did
not own "an underground storage tank used for storage of any
hazardous substance” because the USTs at issue had been emptied of
their contents before Mr. Simas acquired the Property in 1983.
Furthermcre, Mr. Simas never operated the subject USTs. With
respect to subparagraph (2) above, Mr. Simas did not own or operate
the subject USTs immediately before the discontinuation of their
use.

. Applying subparagraph (3) above, although Mr. Simas owned
the Property for a few months in 1983, he is not currently the
owner of this Property, having scld it nearly ten years ago.
Furthermore, applying subparagraph {(4) above, Mr. Simas did not
have contreol over the USTs either "“at the time or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance." When Mr. Simas
purchased the Property in 1983, the UST’s had already been emptied
of their contents. Thus, to the extent that an unauthorized
release occurred from the USTs prior to Mr. Simas’s purchase of the
Property, he did not have control over these UST at the time of the
unauthorized release. In addition, the unauthorized release cculd
noct have occurred after he purchased the Property because the USTs

were emptied of their contents before Mr. Simas purchased the
Property.

III. CONCLUSION.

Since ¥Xtra 0il never held title to the Property and never
owned or operated the subject USTs, Xtra 0il is clearly not a
responsible party under the applicable regulations. Furthermore,
for the reasons discussed above, Mr. Simas is not a responsible
party under either the federal or state UST regulaticns.
Therefore, we respectfully request that your agency remove Xtra Oil
and Mr. Simas from your list of potentially responsible parties
with respect to any contamination at the Property.

Enclosed for your information is an article regarding a
recent jury decision on UST liability. In the case referenced in
the article, Emerald 0il Co., Inc., which was one of a series of
owners of a UST system, was dismissed from the case on the grounds
that it was not the owner of the tank when the leak took place.
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We remain open to fully cooperating with your office and
the other regulatory agencies involved in this matter. However, in
light of the facts set forth above, Mr. Simas cannot accept
responsibility for a contaminatiocn problem which he did not cause
and which neither he nor Xtra 0il Company are legally responsible
for. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

AN

Mary Ann Aguirre

MAA:v1E

Encleosure

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB
Hue Crosby

Marcela & Miguel Florez
M. & Jorge Del Rio -
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attormey's Office




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

300 Monte Vista, #101
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

Septamber 27, 1993
Workplan 0015.w2

Mr. Lorenzo Perez

City of Berkeley

Department of Environmental Health
21B0 Milvia Streat

Berkelay, CA

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION WORKPLAN
XTRA OIL Company
1399 San Pablo Ave.
Berkeley, CaA

Dear Mr, Perez:

In accordance with your request for a coantinuous remediaticn system
requested in your letter dated March 12, 1993, P&D Environmental (P&D) is Pleased
to present this workplan for the installation and operation of a continuously
operating groundwater pumping system at the subject site. Installation and
operation of the groundwater remediation system will entail the following tasks.

-5 Regulatory coordination.

o Installation of a pneumatic puwp in well MW2.

=] Installation of carbon canisters to treat the pumped groundwater.

o Installation of piping for use of the treated water for onsite
irrigation.

o Installation of three temporary well points in the vicinity of well

MW2 to evaluate the effacts of the remedial activities on
groundwater levels.

(-] Monthly recording of gallons pumped and monitoring of the carbon for
breakthrough.
0 Quarterly reporting of progress towards site remediation.

Each is discussed below in more detail.
Regulatory Coordination

Following approval of this workplan by your office, all necessary permits
will be obtained from the appropriate City of Berkeley offices for installation
of piping associated with the installation of the remediation systenm. In
addition, permit applications will be submitted to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) for discharge of the treated groundwater to the onsite

pPlanters for irrigation purposes and to the Zone 7 Water Agency for the wall
points.

Installation of a Pneumatic Pump in Well MwW2

Following approval of all necessary permits, a pneumatic punp will be
installed in well MWZ. The pneumatic pump will operate continucusly once
atarted, to provide the requested continucus remediationm.
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In llatd Carbon 1 X o Treat th d Gr r

To remove dissolved gasoline from the groundwater, the pumped groundwater
will be treated with carbon. Two carbon canisters will be placed in serieg with
a monitoring port between the canisters. Periodic monitoring will be performed
at the monitoring port to evaluate when the first carbon canister can no longer
adsorb the diesclved gasoline. Once breakthrough is cbserved, the first carbon
canistar will be raemoved, the second carbon canister will be moved into the
position of the first carbon canister, and a new carbon canigter will be
installed as the new second carbon canister.

Ingtallation of Piping for Use of the Treated Water for Ongite Irrigation

Pending approval of all necessary permits, piping will be installed for the
use of the treated water for onsgite irrigationm. Irrigation will be performed in
accordance with RWQCB permit requirements.

Installation of Three Temporary Well Pointg in the Vicinity of Wall MwW2

To evaluate the effects of the remedial activities on groundwater levels,
three temporary well points will be ingtalled in the viginity of wall MW2, These
well pointe will be used for the collection of water level data only, and not for
the collection of water gquality data. The well points will consist of one-inch
diameter galvanized steel pipe, with perforationa in the lower tan feet of the
pipe. In anticipation of annual groundwater fluctuations {(groundwater is
seascnally encountered between approximately eight and thirteen feet below the
ground surface) and water table drawdown associated with the pumping activities,
the well points will be driven to a depth of eighteen feet. The tops of the wall
points will be surveyed by a State-licensed surveyor to the nearest 0,01 foot
relative to the existing omsite groundwater menitoring wells for determinaticn
of groundwater surface elevations at the site and evaluation of the cone of
depression generated by the Pumping well during remedial activitiesg.

Remediation System Monitoring

Monthly recording of galleons pumpaed and well point and monitoring well
groundwater levels, and the results of monitoring of the carbon for breakthrough
will be performed. The number of gallons punped will be recorded with an in-1line
flow meter. Water level measurements will be performed with an electric water
level indicator to the nearest 0.01 foot. Based upon calculated carbon loading
rates, in addition to observed site-specific carbon consumption rates which will
be determined after operation of the system for several months, the carbon
breakthrough monitoring will be performed by analyzing water gamples collected
from the carbon system monitoring port for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gascline and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes.

Quarterly Reporting of Progress Towards Site Remediation

To evaluate progress towards site remediation, the existing quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling program will be continued. In addition to
the quarterly groundwater sample resulte, monthly records of gallons pumped by
the remediation system, monthly groundwater levels, and carbon monitoring results
will be reported. The information will be presented in a tabulated format, and
a discussion of the information will be provided in each report.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should You have any questions,

pleage do not hesitate to contact me at
{510) 658-4%16,

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

%J H.lky

) Paul H. Ring Rﬂ\
Hydrogeologist
PHE
0015.w2

Ce: Mr. Ted Simas and Mz, Keilth Simas, XTRA OIL Company

Attachment: Figure 1
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GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (415} 352-4800

August 20, 1989

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
1992 National Avenue
Hayward, California 94545

Attn: Mr. Jerry Mitchell

Re: PROPOSED WORK PLAN
Chevron Service Station No. 1745
1300 San Pablo Road
Berkeley, California

Gentlemen:

This proposed work plan has been prepared for further work and remediation
of the above referenced location.

BACKGROUND

Exploratory borings and monitoring wells initially installed by EMCON
Associates in December 1986, and March 1987, revealed floating product and
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (memorandums dated January 23 and March
20, 1987). In May 1987, Pacific Environmental Group (PACIFIC) installed
four more on-site monitoring wells and collected soil samples for chemical
analysis (memorandum dated May 29, 1987). In October 1987, PACIFIC
submitted a report entitled Risk Assessment which described the potential
risk from the site plume. This report contained a benzene transport model
which  estimates that concentrations of benzene would degrade in

approximately 900 lineal feet of downgradient transport, using estimated
velocities contained in that report.

PACIFIC installed four off-site monitoring wells and one on-site
monitoring well in June 1988. Woodward Clyde Consultants (WCC) installed
one monitoring well in October 1988, upgradient to the site, and included
"a summary of site conditions in their report dated April 11, 1989,
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) sampled the existing wells in November 1988, which
detected dissolved  concentrations of low  boiling hydrocarbons (as
gasoline), Benzene, Toluene and Xylenes, and very low concentrations of
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total), Trichloroethene and Tetrachloroethene.

Report No. 7150-1
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G-R sampled all existing wells at the site in July, 1985. Separate phase
floating product was observed in monitoring wells C-1, C-3, C-5, C-6 and
C-7. Low boiling hydrocarbons ranged from not detected (ND) to 94,000

parts per billion (ppb). Benzene ranged from ND to 14,000. ppb. A copy
of the G-R sampling report is attached.

TECHNICAL APPROACH

The site has been investigated both on and off-site by the above mentioned
consultants, the results of which appear to have mapped the plume extent
and direction of movement. PACIFIC noted in their risk assessment report
that the hydrogeology displays a range of hydraulic conductivities as
determined by ‘rising and falling head (slug) tests. Overall, PACIFIC
interpreted a relatively low permeability hydrogeology, and estimated a
linear velocity of about 100 feet per year for use in the transport model.

The recommended approach is to utilize the projected biodegradation
mechanisms and the gxisting 3-inch monitoring wells for interim product
T —~ and groundwater recovery and treatment.  Given the fairly low
Permeability of the underlying site, long term groundwater removal at
fairly low, long term pumping rates are currently envisioned. Thus both
natural biological degradation processes and active pumping comprise the

g - - , . .
conceptual remediation approach. In our opinion extraction from several

points would effect capture. of the plume in a more rapid time, and
therefore expedite the cleanup. The groundwater extraction will be
attempted using selected existing 3-inch diameter wells for interim
remediation. If using these wells for extraction is workable, then a final
remediation plan will be prepared following the interim remediation, This
plan will include a proposed site monitoring plan, and will outline any

needed changes, additional wells or other modifications for groundwater
extraction.

The following scope of work tasks are proposed:

TASK 1.An existing well (C-5) will be used to initiate an interim

site remediation, As this interim remediation proceeds, step
pumping tests will be done on the well to ascertain pumping
well and aquifer parameters. This information will be wused

to concurrently improve efficiency of well yield and observe
zone well influences to maximize contaminant captive,

Report No. 7150-1
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Gettler-Ryan Inc,
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TASK 1.

TASK 2.

Concurrently, install an interim recovery system in @ Well
C-5. This will remove the product and the additional
dissolved constituents which could migrate downgradient.

A report summarizing the interim remediation performance and
effectiveness will be prepared. This report would document
system performance, with maps illustrating the extent of
capture. Recommendations for system modification and final
recovery design, if necessary, will also be addressed. The
report would also summarize from previous investigations the
site geology and hydrogeology. This would include subsurface
cross-sections showing geology and soil contamination and
historic contaminate plume movement.

If you have any questions, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

Uil Fosplt 1+ P

Christopher M. Palmer
Senior Geologist
C.E.G. 1262, R.E.A. 285

CMP/mg

Attachments: Site Plan

G-R Groundwater Sampling Report
Ficld Methods and Procedures
G-R Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Report No. 7150-1




City of Berkeley

City Manager's Qffice
Martin Luther King, Jr.

«©
Civic Center Building ' =
218G Milvia Street (415) 6446580 =
Berkeiey, California 94704 . A TTY (415) 644-6915
May 31, 1985

‘Mr. Richard E. Blumberg

Madway, Blumberg, Bishop & Smith
1950 Addison Street

Berkeley ca 94704

Dear Mr, Blumberg:

Thank you for your letter of May 17, 1985 regarding citizen concerns with
intermittent gasoline odor in the area of Bopkins Street and The Alameda..

As you may be aware, representatives from every applicable department in
the City of Berkeley have been involved with the issue, along with the Bay
Area Alr Quality Hanagement District and the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board. 4All agencies are committed to the resclution of
the problem. '

The Fire and Health Departments are working with the Water Quality Comtrol
Board and the service station owner at 1201 The Alameda to correct
any problem that may be occurring at the station.

The Alr Quality Management District is conducting air sampling tests om a
routine basis in order to obtain an alr sample that can be used for
laboratory analysis. '

It is my understanding that there is no problem at this time. It i3 very
important that any future occurrences be reported to the Fire Communication
Dispatch Center in order for the Fire Department to access any potential
hazard and to assist in the determination of the scurce,



Mr. Richard E. Blumberg May 31, 1985
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Any questions regarding the status of the investigation may be directed to

Fire Marshal Rayford R. Hiatt at 644-6158. If you have questions, do not
hegitate to contact him.

Sincerely,

DANIEL BOGGAN, JR.
City Mmnager

cc: Victor C. Porter, Assistant City Manager for Public Safety
Fatharine J. Kleine, AssistantCity Manager for Health and Human Services
Blward Marshall, Assistant City Manager for Public Works
Rmcy Bellard, Assistant to the City Manager/Risk Manager
Penny Nakatsu, Senior Attornmey
Bayford R. Hiatt, Fire Marshal .
Glenn Lynch, Director of Envirommental Health
Rabert H. Gaynor, Supervising Ailr Quality Inspector

- Dafl Boyer, State Water Resource Control Engineer
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City of Berkeley Hazardous Materials Inspection Report

Facility Name: o]l 2TRT 00 Date: ... 5-5-93
Address: 1aolt e j" lﬁlﬂ'r'edfh Inspector: } v P-
Contact: Ted 4 veg G Inspection Time: =~ Admin. Time:

Phone: . ).ﬁ?"ﬁ'b-ﬁ,.. DNe:
Purpose: MUaI []investigation [Jinstallation [JTank Test [] Reinspection [JClosure [] cleanup

[_]Complaint [] Other
Complaintant Name: S, WA O ) Phone:
Compiaint Location: 4 {7 e
~ Nature of Complaint: ‘ \ R

Inspection Results:

I. Toxjcs Compliance Plan Requirements: IV. Training, Contingency Plan & Emer, Procedures:
Yas No N/A Yes No N/A
O[O Hazardous Materials Management Plan completed D D ] Training records available (66265.16)
properly (25503.5, 25504, 25509). If "No", LI [ Training program adequate (66265.16)
deficient areas: [J LI Faciity operated to min. release (66265.31)
Fag. Info. Empl. Training Recs. ] H [] spil control equipt. available (66265.32)
Inventory Emer/Evac Plan LI C  isle space unobstructed (66265.35)
Maps Record Keeping LI contingency plan on file (66265.51.53)
£R Plan MSDSs V. Miscellaneous:
CIEIC Hume submited (25505) [JCJ[J Used ol fiter management (66266.130)
LI AHMs registered (25533) ] B Spent battery management (66266.81)
3 :

<l

1] 7] Record Keeping (66262.40) ] Permit Application (25284 H&SC)

(] 1] EPA ID Number obtained (86262.12) Pipeline leak detection (25292 H&SC)

[ LI L] Manifests 3 years archived (66262.40) Records maintenance (BMC)

D i "Manifest properly compleled (§6262.23) L__] elease report (BMC)

LJ L L vsDF-signed maniest on-site (66262.40) 1 I ™ ciosure plans (M)

E B B Biennial report sent 16 DTSC (66262.41) VL. :

LDR documentation available (66268.7) : Ert :I Monitoring Pian (BMC)
CJCJ 0 exception report filed wiDTSC (86262.42) | B % Secured :CWSS(BMC)

"!j D D Authorized to operate a TSDF.(25201} B D Plan submission date: {BMC)
- Hazardous Waste Storage and Handling: As built date: (BMC)
1 ] Hw stored under 90 days (66262.34) IX. Exiet R
OO0 ww container(s) properly tabeled (66262.34) Precision tank test dale: (BMC)
[J O3 ] HW container(s) kept closed (66265.173) L ——

) . o | Inventory reconcifiation {BMC)
L3 CJ [ =W container(s) in good condition (66265.171) OO0 Soil testing (BMG)
[C] T O Hw container(s) properly managed (66265.173) - 00
. Groundwater (BMC)

(] [J [J Damaged container(s) repackaged (66265.174) — o _

CJ I Container(s) compatible wi waste (66265.172) X Exsting Tanks - Monitoring Method:

[J 3T separation of incompatibies (66265.177) L] Monthly Test [ Daily Inventory - Vadose/GW
(1 3 O ignitabie wastes >50 separated (66265.31) [} Daiy Vadose -6 mo. aw [ Daily Inventory - Ann. tank
C1C10T ienias nded (36265, 174 [] Daily Vadose - Ann.tank  [] Weekly tank quage

gnitadle wasles grounded (65265 174) Monthly GW (] Annual tank test daily inv.

(1 [ [, Storage area ingpected weekly (66265.174) Other- : P

: i
: Reinspect: /
Title: voU Inspector: __, {/ \ /.

Signature: Signature: ( m
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FREEMAN & GARCIA

SAN FRANCISCO :f\ _’-_-; OO arromnevs aTraw MODESTO
655 MONTGOMERY ST., SUITE 1140 H ALMA T 1101 SYLVAN AVE., SUITE C-106
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111-2630 MODESTO, CA 95350-1680
TEL: (415) 834-6930 93 l‘ﬁ,gv 17 & H o 3 | TEL: (209) 491-5330
FaX;: (415) 834-0119 o FAX: (209) 524-7061

November 12, 1993

Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail
(510) 569-4757

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Xtra Oil Company
5330 Foothill Site

Dear Ms. Chu:

I enjoyed the opportunity to speak with you recently regarding the above-referenced site.
We are drafting a letter which more thoroughly states our position regarding the site. However,
as requested, I am forwarding information regarding:

1. The history of site ownership;

2. Information relating to control of the USTs at the site;

3. The Relationship between Simas Bros. and Xtra Oil Company; and

4. Addresses for Walter Simas and John McDougal, the court appointed receiver.

Many of the documents, related to Ted Simas’ acquisition of property, have been sealed
by the Superior Court in Alameda County in the underlying case of Simas v. Simas. I have
attached a copy of the Court’s Order for your files and have provided copies of those documents
that are relevant, but that have not been sealed.

Site Ownership History.

L. When Jean (mother of Ted, wife of Walter) died in 1977, she left two conflicting
wills which set off a battle of the "wills" between Ted and Walter.

2. Simas Bros. owned the property at 5330 Foothill at the time of Jean’s death.
Walter was the President of Simas Bros. (See, Exhibit "A", pages 1, 2 and 3 of the verified
complaint in Simas v. Simas, dated June 15, 1978, hereinafter referred to as the "Verified
Complaint").
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3. In December 1977, Waiter, for Simas Bros., granted the property to Ashland Oil
of California, a Limited Partnership, to which Walter was the General Partner (See, Exhibit
"B", pages 1, 2, and 3 of the Verified Complaint) and Ted was a limited partner.

4, On January 3, 1979, Ted succeeded in having a court receiver appointed. (See,
Exhibit "C", Order of the Court appointing the receiver). John McDougal, the receiver
managed the affairs of Ashland Oil of California, a Limited Partnership, including operation of
the gas station at 5330 Foothill (see, Exhibit "C"), from approximately December 1978, until
the property was quitclaimed to Ted on February 22, 1983. (See Exhibit "D", the Quitclaim
to Ted}, a period of over four (4) years.

5. Approximately six months after having the Foothill property conveyed to him, Ted
sold it to L. Hue Crosby. (See, Exhibit "E", Real Property Agreement of Sale; Exhibit "F",
Note Secured By Deed of Trust; and Exhibit "G", Substitution of Trustee and Deed of Full
Conveyance).

Control of the USTs:

Prior to the transfer of the property from the receiver to Ted, all of the USTs at the site
were emptied, the station boarder up and closed down. (See, Exhibit "H", copy of letter to the
attorneys in the receivership action). Neither the gas station nor the tanks were ever operated
again. Specifically, Ted never operated the gas station, it was closed before he acquired the

property.
Relationship Between Simas Bros and Xtra Oil Company:

At the hearing on October 26, 1993, you also requested any information we have
regarding the relationship between Simas Bros. and Xtra OQil Company. As indicated in the
above statement and attached documents, there is none. All assets of Simas Bros. were
transferred to the Ashland Oil of California, a Limited Partnership, by Walter Simas on
December 1977 (see, Exhibit "I", page 7 of the Verified Complaint), and was officially
suspended by the Franchise Tax Board in May of 1980. In other words, Simas Bros. had ceased
to exist years before Ted acquired the Foothill property. Not only did Walter transfer the
Foothill property from Simas Bros. (of which he was President) to Ashland Oil of California,
a Limited Partnership (of which he was the sole General Partner) within months of Jean’s death,
he did the same thing with all of the Simas Bros. assets, all without Ted’s knowledge.

Xtra Oil Company was incorporated in December of 1972. It never had or has had any
relationship to Simas Bros. or the 5350 Foothill site.




FREEMAN & GARCIA

November 12, 1993
Page 3

Addresses:

When we spoke last week you also requested that I provide you with Walter Simas’ and
the receiver, John McDougal’s, address. The following is the most recent inforngion we have
in our files: B g3 ~M12
; >
[ oy prveld Bl - 0 dlland B SdeiiPoyd
Walter Simas - ‘ ‘

P.O. Box 403 Prrapts” 820 0% 0

Diablo, CA  0tvan k70 (0 Suwnen) W okt omngnin
i, C omiae ook, | 0.4, Sumas GERL.

P c
John McDougal ot N

Carmichael, CA (.{-8(94‘ PI’W‘\M.lCM k?(m (D(.

(916) 481-4327 ngO%

Summary:

Ted Simas was a minority shareholder of the company that owned the site at the time of
Jean’s death. Walter and Jean owned over eighty percent (80%) of the company and Walter
actually had day-to-day control over the station. After Jean died, Walter transferred the assets
of Simas Bros. to the Ashland Oil Company of California, a limited partnership. Walter made
himself the general partner and relegated Ted to the position of a limited partner. All of this
was done without Ted’s knowledge. When Ted finally was able to have the court appoint a
receiver, in December 1978, John McDougal, operated the gas station for approximately four
(4) years. Before the site was transferred to Ted, the receiver had all of the USTs emptied, and
the station boarded up. Ted sold the property seven months after acquiring it to L. Hue Crosby.
Also, as stated above, there is no relationship between Simas Bros. which had its assets
liquidated in late 1977, by Walter Simas and Xtra Oil Company.

Sinc}ely,

177> /
Tamara J. Gabel

TIG/dar

Enclosures

cc:  Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Ted Simas, Xira Oil Company

\chu
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MOQRE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER
201 - 19th Street
Oakland, California 946.12

(415) 444-6800 ENDORSED
FILED

DALE I. STOGPS, ESQ.
Wells Fargo Bank Building FEE 101978

415 - 20th Street

Qakland, Califormia 94612
(415) 836-2204 RENE C. DAVIDSON, County Cesk

Attorneys for Plaintiff gy ANNETIE L HART Oeputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

EDWARD T. SIMAS, ETC., ET AL., NO. 503556-6

Plaintiff, STIPULATION FOR PROTECTIVE
ORUER RE CONFLDENILIAL

vs. INFORMATION AND ORDER

WALTER J. SIMAS, ETC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Tt St Nt Y N St Bapyd St e Nl Nt

STIPULATICN |
This Stipulatien For Protective Order Re Confidential

Information and Order is executed as of February 7, 1878, by
and between plaintiff Edward T. Simas, individually and aé
executor of the will of Jean Lenore Simas, also known as Jean

L. Simas, and Mrs. Walter John S8imas, deceased and by defendants
Walter J. Simas, also known as Waltser John Simaé, individually and
as General Partner of Ashland 0il Company of Califernic, a
California Limited Partnership; Simas Dros., a California corpora
tion; Ashland Company, & California corporaticn, and Ashland 0il

Company of Californie, a Califurnia Liwited Partnership, by thels

respective attorneays of record.
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1 WHEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and'agteed as follows:

< 1. ALl documents, materials a;dwinférmat;on.qbtained by

3|l inspection of files or facilities ofhbi'productiqn'of documents

4| {hereinafrer collectively "Information®) which sets forth, refers
5| to, or contains any confidential, trade seacret, proprietary,

6}l technical, commercial and/or financial information (hereinafter

71| collectively "Confidential Information"), may ﬁe designated by

8! the party producing the Information either as "CONFIDENTIAL -

8|, ATTORNEYS ONLY" or as “CONFIDENTIAL." As used herein, the term

10/l "attorney of record™ shall include employed attorneys, associates,

+ ll|i paralegals, élerks and secretaries.

12 2. Any Information designated as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS
13|| ONLY" or as "CONFIDENTIAL®", and all infermation derived therefrom
14}| (excluding such information as is derived.lawfully from an

15|} independently obtained source} shall not be diszclosed to anyone-

" 168}l except as provided in Paragraphs 3 and 4 herein, shall be used only
17}| for rhe purposes of this litigation, and shail nat he nsed for any
18{| wuginess, financial or other purpose whatsosver.

19 3. Information descignated ac "CONFIDENTIAL - ATPORMEYS OMLY"
20/ shall not be given, shown, made available or communicatcd in any ;
21 way Lo any person or enlily, joncluding any party or any employse i

" 23 of any party, with the exception of the attorneys of record fuc

" 23| the parties in this acticn. Lf an attorney of fecord‘desires to
24 ina, show, make available or communicate to any person, including
45| any party or any employee of any party, any Information designated
25| as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS ONLY", said attorney of record shall
27|| £irst disclose the identity of such person to, and cobtain the

" 28 written consent of, the attorney of record for the party who

[ - |
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designated the information. Each person to whom the Information
is o be given, shown, made avajilable or communicated‘must éxecute
and deliver to the attorney of record for tha designating party a
written instrument agreeing not to disclose to anyone any of the
contents of the Information received and to be baund by the terms
of this Stipulation and Order. Only after these conditions have
been fully satisfied may the Information be giﬁen, shown, made
available or communicated to any person other than an attorney of
record. In the event of any dispute regarding the propriety

of any designation or the refusal o give any written consent,
either party'may on noticed motion seek such court orders regarding
such designation or refusal as that party believes appropriate.

4. Information designated as "CONFIDENTIAL" shall not be
given, shown, made available or communicated -in any way to any
person or entity with the exception of the attorneys of record for
the parties to this action and to other specifically identified
individuals who are requested by an attorney of recard +o furnish
technical or expert services or to give testimony in this action.
Before digsalosure +o any'such individual, tha individual ghall be
idéntified to the attornay of record for the party who designakted
the Information and shall execute and deliver to said attorney of
record a written instrument agreeing nol Lo discluse tu apyune any
of the contenlts of Lhe Inlfurmation and to be bouhd by the terms
ef this Stipulation and Ordef. If an attornay of record desires to
give, show, make available or communicate to 4ny additional person
or entity any Information designated as TCONFIDENTIAL", said
attorney of record shall first disclose the identity of such person |

or entity to, and obtain the written comsent of, the attorney of

-3—
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Tecord for the party who designated the Information. Each such
additional person or entity to whom the Information is to be
given, shown, made available or communicated must likewise
execute and deliver to the attorney of record for the designating
party a written instrument agreeing not to disclese to anyone any

of the contents of the Information received and tc be bound by

the texms of this Stipulation and Order. Only after the foregoing

conditions have been fully satisfied may the Information be given,

© ® N O n @ N e

shown, made available or communicated to any person. In the event

10\) of any dispute regarding the propriety of any designation or the
+ 1l|| refusal to give any written consent, either party may on noticed
12|} motion seek such court orders regarding such designation or

) refusal as that party believes appropriate.
14 5. A file shall be maintained by the attorneys of record
13} of all written agreements signed by persons to whom materials
" 16| designated as "CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS ONLY" and as "CONFIDENTTAL®
17| have been given. Said file shall be made availahle npon request
18|| for inspection and enpying hy an attofney of racoxd.
13 ' h. Papers filed herein by tha attorneys of rccord shall not

20|} aisclose any documents, matcrials or information of a financial

21}l nature which have been desicnated as "CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS
g

22!, ONLY" or as "CONFIDENTIAL®, unless such dueuments, materials or
- a3 information are firsi sealed in a manner to prevent any dlsclosure
24|| other than toc the court.

- ' /. Upon the tinal disposition of this action, all attorneys

261 of record shall promptly return to the party or witness from whom
27|| obtained, all items which have been marked "CONFIDENTTAL — ATTORNEYS

48| ONLY" or "CONFIDENTIAL" and all copies made thereof, including any
. _ i

-l -
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of said icems or copies thereof provided to any other persons.

DATED: February ¢/ , 1978

- MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON
& TRUINER

DALE 1. STOOPS, ESQ.

cys Tor DPlaintifs
Edward T. Simas

DATED: February 7 , 1978

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO,
HUDDLESOM & TATUM

By_| ruM\ /‘{‘P\-k?-—

Attorneysgr Defendants

ORDER PURSUANT TO STIPULATION
The parties hereto having entared into the foregoing
agreemant and having stipulated that the provicions of said
agreament moy be presented o this Court without notice as a
proposed Order, and good cause appeeriuny therefor,
IT IS HEREBY QURDERED that the provisions of the foregoing
agreement are approved and that perrormance of each and every term

thereof is ordered.

DATED : -Z’!é Wz ORI o SFAGRGHE

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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I &£ 'lIrqun, CLIFFOHU HOLFE, LAZSON & TR M2 oo p '
-y ’ ‘L.bl !' c B [
114311 .2 Prolessional Corporation x Hﬂ a En E:- D |
R Z ‘EUL -~ 19th Stroee . -
Nakland, Cdlifnrnia 24612 )
SI‘ Telephone: (615) 444-6300 Jun1s 1978
4 || DALE Y. .STOOPS, ESQ. : RRIE G.D%LZDSGH,. County Clerk {
Wellg Fargo Bank Duilding BJ f"‘%u
415 - 20th Strast ngﬂﬁﬂﬂm i
Oakland, CTLifornia ~946}12 - Deputy ‘
& || Telephone: (415) §36-2204 )
. 7 'Attérneys for Plaintiff
8 IN THE SUFERIOR ‘COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFGIIA
g Iti AND FOR THZ COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
10 LOWARD T. SIHAS, individually and
’ Ias executor of the will of JEAM
11 | LENORE SIMAS, also known as JEAN
T,. SIMAS, and HRS. WALTER JOHN NO. £033536-4
12 { s1MAS, decesased,
Lo Plaintiff, FIRST A3 D .COMPLAINT
14 Vs,
0 UWALTER 3. SIMAS, also known as

and as Gonaral Partner of ASHLAND
OIL CTHMPANY OF CALIFORMIA. a
fiCalifornia Limited Parntership:
SIMAS BROS., a Califernia

18 Carpnrarion: ASIHLANID OIL ooMoMY oF
i 18 -CALTFORNIA, a California Corporation;

‘ ACHTARND QIL COMOANY OF CALITORITA, a

)
)
)
)i
)]
}
)
)
}
]
)
I waLTEi cont SIMAS, indivigually )
)
!
)
)
)
!
California Limited Partnership: )
¥

)

}

)

20 and Qpﬁs_l Lhrough 100, inclusive,

21 Defendants.

| |

23 . | Pleintilf alleges:

24 ' 1. Plaintiff EDWARD T. SIMAS, as an incividual, is

23 |l the owner of §52 shares af the Class B non-voting common stock

.26 lof defendant SINAS BROS., a Célifornia_Corpo:ation, representing

N

/ . 7 -]l -
: ) LAV @PFriges or
MODRE. RObE CGLIFFQRD, v OLI-"E & LARSDN S

BI6L 8T NP

L "ﬂ’ﬂl!'ﬁ“&l, Cﬂ'l'oka HOMN
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in excess of 27% of the OULstanding Class p non¥votiﬁgncoﬁéénJ

Stock of said cerporarion.

2. On August 1, 1977, the Alameda County SUPQILOI

It of Californie in Probate action §207794-¢9 entitled “Estate‘

of JEAN LEMNORE SIAS, also knoun a5 JEAN L. s MAS and MRS,

-

5 order appointing ‘plaintiff

SIMAS as executor 0f the will of’ said decedent.

WALTER Jonu S1MAS, deceaseg” made it

EDWARD T,

Letters testamentary were duly issued to Plaintiff pursuint wo
said order, and PlaintifFf has ac all times since =aid issuanece
been, and he now is, the duly appointed and Acting exceutor of
the will of saig decedent.

3. Plaintifg, ag executor of the will wi said decedent,
15 the owner of 1,350 shares of the Class A voting common stock
of defendant SIMAg BROS., & California Corporation, répfeé¢nting
90T af the cutstandiug Class A voting common stéch of said
corporation. ' Plaintiff, as executor of the will of sajd uecedent,
is alsu the owner of 1,119 shares of the Class B non- -voting

camson stock of said corporation ren&esent¢ng in e.cass of 363

©f the oulstanding Class 3 non*vohlng comaen stock of said

corporation. |
4. Defendant SIMAS BROS. is a Callfo*nia Corporation
whlch, as of December 30, 19737 was, and based upon glalanffs'

belief shllx is, 2 California Corporation in good standing

“haVlng its principal office in Alameda County, Californmia.

5. Defendant WALTER J. SIMAS, also known as HALTER

JOIN SINAS. is:. the owner of the remaining 1,550 shares of

(A , I
o LAW arfices of i
e ' MOQRE, RODE, CLIFFORY. WOLFE A unsgu
‘ & ncrusxwl. CONFTRATIEN
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Class A voting commoun stock ﬁf éIMAS-BROS.{*ﬁhe uwnez.of Lhe re—
l maining 1,119 shares of Cla;s B non-foting COmmon STOCK ﬁf SIMAS'
BROS.; the president of SIMAS BRGS.: {(on information aﬁd belief)
& director and the chairman of the bhoard of directors of siMAs
BROS.; (on information and belief) the president, director, and
chairman of the bozrd of directors of defencant ASHLAND CIL COM~-
[!PANY OF CALIFORWIA, a California coropration: the general partner
of defendant ASHTAND OTL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California limited partnership
6. .ASEIAND OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORIIA, a California corporation,
referred to hareinafter as ASRIAND CORPORATION, is whelly owned by SIMAS BROS.
Seid4m§ﬂamnéxxEﬁRmmﬂmiis‘amikn:was an integral part of the business cpera-
tion conducted by SRMAS BROS. amikn:ﬂSHLAND OIL, COMPANY CF CALIFORIA, a
Califormia limited partnership. |

7. ASELAND QOIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California

has its principal place of businass in Alameda County, California.
Its general pertner is defendant WALTER J. SIMAS. )

i 8. PFlaintiff is ignorant of ‘the true names and capa-—
cities of defendants sued herein as DOES 1 througli 100; inclusive,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names.
Plaintiff will amend this complaint to ailege tne true nanmes and
capacities along with further appropriate charging allegations

when ascertained.

v

| 9. At all times herein mentioned, each of the defendants

was the agent, servant and/or employee of each of the other

77/

e

e '. ) ! - 3 -.. .
" " LAW OIS OF < _
" MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER

A FROFEISSVOMAL CONPGMA WM

limited partnership, referred to hereinafter as ASHLAND PARTNERSHIﬁ

-
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VERIFICATION

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I
am 3 party to the above entitled matter: that 1 have read
the foregoing document and know the contents thereof, and
the samé_is true of my own knowledge, except as to the
matters which are therein stated upon my information and

beiief, and as to thosze matters, I believe it to be true.

Dated cune 15, 1973

Qakland, California.

/
Gt T,

{Sign Here)

EDWARD T. SIMAS
(Type or Print Name)

{Title, T any}
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY VATDL

The undersigned, at Oakland, California, certifies
to be true, under pepzlty of perjury:

That =she is a eitizen of the U*ztnd States, is
empleoyad in Alamada County, California, iz over 18 years of
age, end Iis net a paPty to tho within action or proceeding

That kel busineogn Eddross is 201 lﬁhh Street,
Oakland, Celifoernia 94012,

That she served u copy of Lhe atitached:
- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAIYN

by placing said copy sealed in au envelope (
sealed in separate envelopes (XXX
addreassed as follows:

COOLEY, GODWA®D, CASTRO, HUDDELSON & TATUM
One Maritime Pla~a, Sulte 2000
San Francisco, California 94111

DALE I, STOOPS, ESG.

Wells Fargo Rank Building
415 = 20th B+reeat

Qakland, raliforniz 94612

vith postage therson fully prepaid, and thereafter was dsposited
in the United States Mail at G?klanv Alameda County, Califorpia.
That there is dslivery service hy U ited States mail at the placo
sa addressaed, or repular commnication by Uzited States mail
hetween the place uf gailing and the plage 2¢ addrecsacd. That
the date ¢f deposit im ithe mail end the dato of the execution of
thig eortifionto was

Juane 15- , 19?8

T ke nikon




11/11/93

P as
114a11

L

Ty

1

8l61 ST N

c
S

—_-—w.amnx—

o

-
(=]

14‘1

18
!
|

3
20!

)

T.. SIMAS, and MRS. WALTER JOHN

ficalifornin Limited Parntership:

153:38 T510 943 8178 MCSHANE & FELSON @o11/031

L4

MOORE, CLIFFGRD, WOLTE, LAGSOH & TRUTHER & on “‘IE e -

A Prolessional Corporation : ' 4 ‘

2UL ~ 19th Stkroct

Nakland, Cdlifornia 94617 :
Telephone. {415} 444~6800 CJUN1 R ‘19?8

DALE I. .STOOPS, ESQ. - RENE €. PAG DSuH County Clerk
Viells Fargo Bank Duilding

415 - 20th Street . dj"’%"' . .

Oakland, CTLifornla 794512 N KITTERLIAN, Deputy i

Telephone: [4l5) 836-2204 - T

'Attbrneys for Plaintiff

IM THE SUPERIOPR "COURT OF THE STATE OF CA IFSIIIA
It AND FOR TUD COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
LOWARD T. SIHAS. Individually and
as exocutor of the will of JEAY
LENORE SIMAS, alsg known as JEAN
SIMAS, deceased,

Plaintiff, FIRST AMENDED -COMPLAINT

vE.

)

)

)

)]

)

}

)

)

}

)
WALTLR J. SIMAS, also known as )
WALTEH JON SIMAS, indivicually )
and a= Gonaral Partnsr of ASHLAND )
QlL CTHMPANY OF CALIFORMIA, a H
)

)

}

)

}

)

}

)

}

)

SINMAS BROS., a California
Corpnrarion: ASHLAIID OIL CONPAKY OF
CALTFORNIA, a California Corporation;
ACSHLARD OI, COMEANY OF CALITONRTIA, a
Califnarnia Limiked Partnership:
and DOES 1 through 100G, inclusive,

‘Defendants.

Plaintilf alleges:
L. Plaintift ELHARD T. SIMAS, as an individua is
the owner of 862 shares of the Class B non-voting common stock

of defendant SINAS BROS., a Célifornia.Corporation, rapresenting

- 17_

LAV OFFCRS of
MOﬂRE- RQDE CLIFFORD, \!OL"E & MRSQH R
‘ A rnor:sycuu cun-ntnnﬂd ‘
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Standing Class p nonl-vot.i.!"(g“ Cthron

15:37 =510 943 8178 NCSHANE & FELSOP{

in excess of 273 of the ouL

Stock of said cerporation.
2. On Auguse 1, lsf?, the Alameda Ccunty.SuéeriS;"

Court of California jn Probate action §207794-g entiéind *

of JEAM LENORE SIMAS, alsg known &g JEAN L. sSIiMmas and MRS.

-

WALTER JOHU S1MAS, deceased" made itg order appointing p1aintiff
EDWARD . SIMAS as eXecutor of the will of saig decedent.
Letters testamentary were duly issued to Plaintiff pursuant to

| said order, ang Plaintiff has at ail times since said isguance

been, and he now is, the duly appointed and ACEIng oxecutor of

the will of said decedent.

3. Plaintiff, as executor of the will us s2id decedent,
is the owner of 1,550 shares of the Clasy A voting common stock
of'defendant SIMAS BROS., a California Corporation, :épéeégnting
50% af the outstanding Class A voting coﬁmon stock of said
corporation. - Plaintift, as executor of the will of said decedent,
‘is'alau the owner of 1,119 sheres of the Class B non-voting

common stock of said corporation representing in excass of 363

Of the outstanding Class p non-voting common stock of said

| corporatian.

4. Defendant SIMAS BROS. is a California Corporation

which, ag of ODecember 30, 1977 was, and based upon plaint;zfs'
beliefl stil} s, @ California Cerporation in good standing
having its principal office in Alameda County, Cali{ornia.

5. Defendant WALTER J. SIMAS, also known as WALTER

JOHN SINAS, is;‘_. the oy.mu'.r:l of the remai_nihg 1.550 shares of

-7 -
LAY OFFficEs oF L e
T MQORE.' RODE, TLIFFORD, WOLFE n Lagson
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Class A votlng commoun stock uf SIMAS BROS.. the UwWileL of Lhe re—'

]

maining 1,119 shares of Class B non—votlng cormon stock of bIHAS

BROS.; the president of SIMAS BROS.:; {on information and halief)

:
|

a director and the chairman of the board of directors of SIMAS
BROS.; (on—EnformétiSh 2nd belief) fhe“president, director, and
| chairman of the board of directors of defendant ASHLAND OIL COM-

PANY OF CALIFORNIA, & California coropration; the general partner
{

6. _ASHIAND OIT. COMPANY OF CALIFORWIA, a California corporaticon,

| referred to hereinefter as ASHIAND CORPCRATION, is wholly cwned by SIMAS BROS.
Said ASHTARD COREORATION is amd/or was an integral part of the business cpera~
)tﬁxtcomﬁmmeihy'anﬂﬁ ERQS. an&kn:ﬂéﬁﬂ%ﬁ)OIL(ﬁMﬁ%ﬁ'GF(?EJEOREBLa
| Californiz limited partnership. |

7. ASHLAYD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California

limited partnership, referred to hereinafter as ASHLAND PARINERSHIE
nhas ite principal place of business in Alameda County, Califernia.
Its general partner is defendant WALTER J. SIMAS. _
8. Plainliff is ignorant of the true names and eapa-
cities of defendants sued hersin as DOES 1 through 100; inclusive,

and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names.

Plaintiff will amend this complaint to allege the true names and

capacities along with further appropriate charging allegations

when ascertained.

f 9. At all times herein mentioned, each of the defendants

was the agent, servant and/or employee of each of the other
‘ 77/

ra . . - 3 -
' ) " AW errces or _
" MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER

A FRACFCSSOMAL GCONTUNALILA

Iofakﬂkmﬂhnt ASHTAND OIT, COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California limited partnership

-
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VERIFICATION

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I
am a party to the above entitled matter; that I have read
the foregeing document and know the contents thereof, and
the same is true of my own knowiedge, except as to the
matters which are therein stated upon my information and

belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

Dsted June 15, 19738

at Qakland, California.

/

- -

"gz"{{""ﬂ// A By

1Sign Here)

EDWARD T. SIMAS
{Type or Print Name)

‘TTitIe, it any)
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE RBRY MATT

The undersiened, at Oakland, California, certifies
to be true, under penzlty of perjury:

That she is a citicen of the Usited States, is
employed in Alamada County, (alifornia, is over 18 yoars of
Bge, £nd isg not a party to the within sction or proceeding

That heF dbusinepa #ddroas is 201 1th Street,
Oakland, Californis 94c12,

That shs served & copy of Lhe attached:

TIRST AMTHDED COMPLAINT

by placing sald copy sealed in &n envelops (
sealed in separats envelopes (KXY
aadressed as follows:

COOLEZY, GODWARD, CASTRO, BUDDELSON & TATUOM
One Maritipme Pla*a, Sulte 2000
San Franciseo, Califernia 94111

DALE I, STOOPS, ESQ.

Wells Fargo Rank Building
415 = 20th Streat

Nakland, California 04612

vith postage thereon fully prepaid, and thereafter was deposited
in the United States Mail at 02kland, Alameda Couvnty, Californpia.
That there is dslivery rmervice by Jﬂlted States mail at the placo
s0 addrsssed, or regular somttnication by United States moil
hatween the place nf mailing and the place g¢ addrcsacd, That

- the date of deposit in the mail ani the date of the exscution of
thiz eprtificate wan

Fune 1.5 . 1973

QHA NEIL.éOH )
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4 MOQRE, CLIFFORD, WCLFZ, LARSON & TRUTNER
i & Professional Corporation DEGB? 1978
211201 = 19th Street '
OCaklané, California 94612 RENE C. MWMN, Comnly Glark
3|l (415) 444-6800 BI:MEMM p
;
4 | DALE I. STOGCPS, ESQ.
Wellg Fargoe Bank Building
S 415 - 20th Street
Oakland, Californiz 94612
& (¢13) 838-2204
7 || Attornevs for Plaintiff
8 ZN THZ SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE STATE QOF CALIFORNIA
9 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

10 | EDWARD T. SIMAS, NO. 3503536-8

)
11 Plaintifs, ; ' ORDER APPCINTING RECEIVER
12 fvs. ;
13 [WALTER J. SIMAS, et. al., ;
14 Defendants. §
15 | ’
16 | The motion of plaintiff EDWARD T. SIMAS for an order

17 appointing a receiver to take possession, control, .charge
18 land management of all f.hey assets, businesg_.and affairg,
19 including 2ll books and records, helonging to either of the
20 {inamed ccrporace Gefendants and/or the-'d‘efandant partnership,
21 lwhich motion was filed Mareh 20, 1978, aaving been duly and
22 tiﬁely served or all parties entitlced theretso, came wn

i .
oz ifm-' hearing in Deparinment 19 of this CourlL wn April 5, 1978
24 jard further hoarings were held Lhereon on April 13, 19Y8 and
25 Ma} 1, 1978. At said hearings, plaintiff appeared personally

286 fand by =znd throuch his «tturnevs of recora, DALE I. STOOPS

LAW COFFICES OF
MUURE, ChirrURD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION -
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© and MOORE, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUINER, A Professiocnal
Corporation, bv J. JAY SCHENACK, and defendants WALTER J.

SIMAS, SIMAS BROS., 2 California corporation, ASHLAND OIL

U < B I

COMPAXY QF CALIFORNIZ, a Califcrnia corporation, and ASHELAND
OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California Limited Partnership,
appeared by and throuch their attorneys of rgcord, CCQLEY,
GODWARD, CASTRO, EUDDLESON & TATUM, by KENNETH J. ADELSON.

The matter was then continued by stipulation of the parties

O @® ~3 o

and further hearings thereor were held October 27, 1978,

10 | November 1, 1978, December 1, 1978, December 8, 1978 and

1l | December 21, 1978. At each of these latter hearings, plaintifsf
12 | again appeared personally and by and through his aforementioned
13 | counsel and said defendants apreared by and through their

14 || substituted attorneys of record, CLEMENT & FITZPATRICK,

15 | ve., hy‘PAUL Jd. FITZPATRICK. Defendant WALTER J. SIMAS

16 [ also appeared perscnaliy at said hearings.

17 Evidence, documentarv and oral, paints and authoritieg

18 | and extensive arcument cffered by A1l .parties having been
19 || considered #nd cood cause Appearing f£or the appointment of =
20 | receiver in this 7otion to perform the functions and exeuute

2l | the orders hereinafter seb forth,

22 THE COURT FINDS that:

23 1. 7Thic iz an acrion betwesw parties owning or interested
24 {{in the property hereinalter desgribed;

25 2; Flainliil is a parcy whese right to or interes< in

26 | the gubject properiy, and the vproceeds therecof, iz probable:

-2

AW OQFFICES QF
MODRE, CLiFFURD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER
A PRAOFESZIONAL SOAPORATION
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3. The subject property is in danger of being lost,
removed or materially injurad.
IT IS ORDERZID that:

- Mr. John McDougal be znd he hereby is appointed

—

receiver in this action, effective January 3, 127%;

2. Before entering upon his duties as receiver, he
shall take the cath and file herein a bond with surety
therson approved by this Court in the penal sum of §$75,000.00,
conditioned for the Ffaitkfyl performance of his duties as
receiver. The cost of the premium for sazid beond is to be
paid out of the assets subject to the receiver's control:

3. After so quaiifying, the receiver shall take possession,
control, charge and management of all the assets, business
and affairs, including all books and records, helonging <o
defendan'!‘; ASHLAND QI COMPANY OF CALIPORNIA, a California
corporation, ané/or defendant STMAS BROS., a California
corporation, and/or defemdan:t ASELAND OIL COMDANY OF CALIFORWIA,
a California Limiteq Partnership, and managé; care Loz,
i_:res.erve and maintain said asgscis a.nd buSiness,-
and inenr the expanseslnccesaary ox appropriate for such
managemant, care, oreservation and maintenance;

4. The receeiver skall, subject to further order of
thisg court,'operata and conduet the business of defendant -
LBHLAND OIL COMPANY OF CALLEORHIA, a Califorria Limited
Partnership, at 1436 L4th Avenue, Dakland,'Caiifornia, as
irs priﬁcipal Place ot business and elsewhere, and *the

.._3_

LAW OQFFICES OF
MUURE, CLIFFORD, WOLFER, LARSON & TRUTNER

A FAOFESfIDNAL CORPORATHON
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receiver ie zuthorized te employ andgegAdischarge sucn
gervants, agents, empluyees, clerks, attorneys and accountants
23 he deems appropriate and =o P&y therefor at ordinary and

usual rates and prices out ot funds that shall come into his

! posseésion as recelver and to do all things and to incur the

Tisks and obligations ordinarily incurred by owners, managers
and operators of similar businessas and entérprises as such
receiver, and no such risk or obligation so incurred shail
be the personal risk or obligation of the receiver, but a
risk or cbligation of the receivership estate;
5. The receiver is authorized to pay tﬁ himself a bv-

weekly salary based upen a yeérly rate of §50,000.00;

- 6. The receiver is héreby instructed that he shall not
paY any salary or compensation to defendant WALTER J. SIMAS
by reason of WALTER J. SIMAS' capacity as general partner of
the defendant partnership; provided, however, that if, at the
request of the receiver, WALTER J. SIMAS provides services of |
value to the receivership estate, the receiver is authorized
to pay to WALTER J. SIMAS for such services anm amount equal to
what the receiver believes to bhe reasonablEuﬂompensiticn‘therefor.

’bONE IN OPEN COURT DECEMBER 21, 1978 AND PRESENTED F_OR
SICGNATURE AND SIGNED DECEMBER 27, 1378.

JEHN P. SPARROW
JOEN P. GPARROW

) GE OF THE SUPERIOR CUURT
Sl 7 OEFFEcTIvE Jﬁua%&f%f$§%} RUPERIOR COUR

T#ﬂf"f?gcfﬂruﬂKH
I mETON fuiSuant Te STI ULATIen Frez D

Herein  ay fomz ¢S, ‘LZ;?J’, SHrAe L [g  TMDSOLY IV

LAW OPPICES OF
MOONC, CLIFFORD, WOLFE, LARSON & TRUTNER
‘A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION




RECORDLING REQUESTED RY: (#20)

SAFECO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANYNE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A FULL,
: TRUE AND EXACT COPY GF THE ORIG!NAL

COCUMENT AT THE “.- .‘x" *ZANS HTHE
Crigl oF THI CCT T D IIornn CF
and when recorded mail to: ... A2l F? YSTALL OF
: CALITOMINA, Lot Iy O J/ /23
Edward T. Simas N GO0 T SR AL ReceRDe
c/o J. Jay Schnack e S :?} o.z‘h‘?:-b
i 201-19th Street AT PAGE.... . . SLkuiO .......................
! Oakland, California 94612 SAFEC THLEINSURANCE.OMPANY
! By... = e
i Escrow No. 81507-5 :
: Mail tax stateﬁents to: THIS DEED 1S BEING EXECUTED TO
: . . : COMPLY - WITH THAT CERTAIN
SAME AGREEMENT AND ORDER ISSUED BY

ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE NO. . 503336-6. NO TaX
DUE. :

EXCLUDED FROM . REAPPRAISAL
UNDER REVENUE AND TAXATION
. CODE §62., -

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby

: acknowledged, Walter J. Simas, Margaret Jean Simas, Ashland
; 0il Company of California, a California limited partnership,
Simas Bros. a Cdllfornla corporation, and Ashland 0il

Company of Ca11f01n1a a California corporation, hereby

REMISE, RELEASE AND QUITCLAIM to Edward T. Simas that real

property commonly known as 5330 Foothill Boulevard, City of

Oakland, County of. Alameda, State of California, more par-

tlcularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incor-
porated herein by reference.

ASHLAND OIL COMPANY OF CALI- \Ukk
FORNIA, a California corpor- 6

ation ' . Walter J). Simas

; \-\A t“ “&@7@@‘3 %gﬁ 5:&@
, : _ Walter J. Sﬁhas, President drgaref jJean Simas
: 3

o, i : SIMAS BROS., a California
By (¢ “/raq il Lg j(kbrfhbf corporation
John McDougal, Reciever

' _ ASHLAND OIL COMPANY OF CALI- By \\kthLAA {ﬁi:ud AAm

FORNIA, a California limited Walter .J. blmdél P1e51dcnt
partnership

: | /’7.;- s -
4 By \)-\t (...4 A KAAMM By Oy /--]i(.’ el e

Walter J /Simas A ~John Mchougal, Recelver
General Parrner




REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into the .2/ day of August, 1983,
by and between EDWARD T. SIMAS, hereinafter calTed “SELLER," and L HUE
CROSEY and RUBY CROSBY, his wife, hereinafter called "BUYER."

Seller, in consideration of the payments to be made by the Buyer,
and the conditions and covenants to be kept and performed by Seller,
as hereinafter set forth, agrees to sell and the Buyer agrees to buy,
all that real property described in Exhibit A and incorporated herein:

This Agreemznt of Sale is made on the Tollowing terms and con-
ditfons:

1. Purchase price is $45,002.70 which is to be paid as
follows:
: a. $1,000.00 check as deposit, payable to Edward
T. Simas.
b. An-additional payment of $9,000.00, or a total

down payment of $10,000.00, will be deposited in escrow prior to close
of escrow.

' c. A promissory note secured by a First Deed
of Trust in the amount of $35,000.00, with interest at a rate of two
(2) points above prime as published in the Wall Street Journal at
date of signing of this note to be amortized over twenty (20) years.
Interest shall he adjusted yearly on the anniversary of signing of note,
and a rate set at two (2) points above prime as published in the
Wall Street Journal as of that date, with amortization set each time
of adjustment on a twenty (20) year schedule for $35,000.00.

3. Principal and interest on-the $35,000.30, as
set forth above shall be paid monthly commencing on the first day of the
month following date of note and continuing on first day of each month
thereafter over a five (5) year period from date of note. Paymerits
will be adjusted annually to reflect the currant interast rate as set
forth above,

e. Buyer may make additional payments ot principal
at anytime without penalty,

f. At and of five (5) year period, bLalance of
principal and any accruad interest shall be paid in full.
. }




2. Property shail be conveyed to Buyer upon cloce of escrow,
free and clear of all oncumbrances zxcept currapt taxes arcrated as
of close of escrow, covenants, conditions and restrictians of recard
or known to Seller; and Deed of Truct provided. Suyer shall have five
(5} days after receint of preliwinary title repart to anprove or disap-
prove covenants, conditions and restricticns o record. Seller, at
Buyer's expense, shall furnish to Buyer at close of ascrow a standard
title insurance issued by Western Title Insurance Company in the amount
of the purchase price, insuring title to the prenerty in accordance
with the above coveyance. If Saller fails to deliver titie as herein
. provided, or if Buyer disapproves in writing any covenant:z, conditions
and restrictions within five (£} days nf recriot of nreliminary title
report, Buyer at his optien, may terminate this Adreement ,and any deposit
shall thereupon be returned to Buyer, Thereafter, if Buyer refuses or
fails to complete purchase, the Seller may keep the $1,000.90 as 11-
quidated damages.

3. rrocerty tazxes shall be nrorates ss of the date of
close of escrow. The amount of any Lond or assesswent which ic a
1ien shall be paid by Seller. Other costs, including transfer tax,
cost to the title insurance poiicy, escrow fee, ond costs to fitle
company to prepare and record documents, to be paid by Buyer,

: 4, An escrow shali be opened 4t Western Title insurance
Company, Qakland, galifornia (Western Title) %c accomplish the purpose
of the sale of the’property; Buyer and Seller shall execute escrow
instructions consistent with the Agreement and ac may be reasonably
required by Western Title to complete the purchase and saie. The
close of this sale shall be within sixty (60) days from the acceptance
of this offer unless the parties agreec otherwizz in writing.

5. Possession shall be deliverad tu Buyer on close of
escrow. Prior to close of eccrow, Buver to have reasonable right of
inspection of said property.

1

6. Buyer {s purchasing aronerty ia “zs is" condition
a r.

vith no representaticns or warranties Bv Selle

7. P the oroperiy s materiaily cendyed Ly Tive or
other natural causes prior to close of escrow, then, on demand by
Buyer, any deposit made by Buyer shall be returned to him and this
contract thereupon shall terminate.

8.

-4

hare 15 no reaitor or hroker involveg in this sale.

s an offer to sell

9. Buyer's signature herecon constitute
less acceptance
o

or purchase the real praperty described herein. Un
hereof is signed by Seller, and a signed copy deliveres to Western
Title, either in nerson or by mail, within five {5} days hereof, this
offer shall be dromed revoked and the denosit chzll he returned to
the Buyer.

10. Tats Agreement shall iaure o <ao benefit of and pe

hinding upon the iuccessors and assigns of each =¥ the partias hereto.

1]




11. The covenants, representations and warranties of Seller
and Buyer shall, to the extent required to be performed or determined
before closing, survive the closing,

12. Buyer agrees to take out and carry Buyer's public
1tability and all other insurance carried by Seller and to add Seller's
name as additional insured on all policies.

13. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement be-
tween the parties hereto and supersedes all prior and contempgraneous
understandings of the parties in connection herewith,

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed
this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

oy -/
R e AT
. ; . . R . . A AT
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I - /
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- g - ! DT. A
e EDWARD T. SIMAS Seller
e i A i N 7 L—"‘""f/ :
0 i K -‘-—';f—-" N

L HUE CROSBY L

’
s

RUBY CROSBY ’ Buyer




EXHIBIT A

Location: Northwesterly corner of Foothil) Bou]evard and Belvedere
Street, Oakland

Identification: Alameda County Assessor's Parcel Number 35-2378-6




L0 NOT DESTROY THIS Q. NAL NOTE: When paid, said Original Not sether with the Deed of Trust
Securing.same, must be surrendered to ‘'rustes for cancellation and retention before reconveyance will be made.

L]

' NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST
(LIMITED INSTALLMENTS INCLUDING INTEREST)

§_ 35,000.00 . Oakland California, ___September 30, 1983

In installments, and at the times hereinafrer stated, for value received, 1 promise to pay ro

EDWARD T. SIMAS

or order, at

——-placa-dasignated ; the principal sum of
THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND and NO/100-—==== SEmmms———mm——- Dollars ($.35.,000.00_ )

with interest from .Qetober 18 ,—1983 on the amounts of principal sum remaining from time to
time unpaid, until said principal sum is paid, at the rate of * i per cent per annum. Principal
and interest payable in monithly : installments of
Dollars ($ )

or more each on the . LSk day of each and every month beginning on ____. December 1,.1983
and continuing until.__November 1, 1988 » on which date the balance of principal then remaining

unpaid, together with interest thercon, shall be due and payable. Each payment shall be credited first, to the interest then
due; and the remainder on the principal sum; and interest shall thercupon cease upon the amount so paid on said principal
sum. And I agree that in case of default in the payment of any installments when due, then the whole of said principal sum
then remaining unpaid, together with the interest that shall have accrued thereon, shall forthwith become due and payable at
the clection of the holder of this note, without notice. Principal and interest payzble in lawful money of the Unired Stares,
If action is commenced to enforee payment of this note [ agree to pay such sum as the Court' may fix as attorneys' fees.

xﬂxmmmxmxmxmxwmﬂxﬁﬂNMMWxmxnhmuﬁxmﬁmkwmwﬁmxﬂhxxnxx&mﬂhﬂum&xx&ﬁxxxmmﬂmx
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On any payment of any instzllment due where made or tendered in full after 10 days after the scheduled due date there
shall be a late payment charge of 6 percent of the installment due but nor less than $5.00.

This note is secured by a Deed of Trust. Said Deed of Trust contains the following provision:

In the event the hercin described property or any part thereof, or any interest therein is sold, agreed to be sold, conveyed
or alienated by trustor, or by the operation of Law or otherwise, all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the

maturity dates expressed therein, at the option of the holder thereof and without demand or notice shall immediately become
due and payable,

This note is subject to Section 2966 of the Civil Cade, which provides that the holder of this note shall give written notice

to the rrustor, or his successor in interest, of prescribed information at least 60 and not more than 150 days before any
balloon payment is due,

* It is understood and agreed that on November 1, 1984, and on the same
day and dated every subsequent year the interest rate will increase or
decresse by (2)points above the prime rate as published in the "WALL
STREET JOURNAL" as of that date, with amortization set each time of
adjustmant, based on the twenty (20) vear schedule for $35,000.00,

WESTERN TITLE FORM NO. 307-AC REV, 7/1/83

SELLER CARRY BACK BALLOON PAYMENT DO NO’;[‘ DESTROY THIS NOTE

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SEE REVERSE OF NOTE FOR
ADDITIONAL TERMS




Escrow No: 264=-346~2
APN: 35-2378=6

r
AMD WM RRCONDLY Ak TO

L, Hue Crosby & _’
Ruby Crosbhy

1414 Regant Drive

San Leandro, CA 94577

|

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE POR AECOADEN S USE

Substitution of Trustee and Deed of Full Reconveyance

WHEREAS, _L. HUE CROSEY and RUBY CROSBY, husband and wifa

was the original Trustor,

WESTERN TITLE INSURANCE COMFANY, a Corporation

was the original Trustee, and

—EDWARD T. SIMAS

was the ociginud Boneficiary under thin certain Deed of Trust daied _SEFTEMBER 30, 1983

and recorded on  _OCTOBER 19, 1983
Recondsof —_ _ALAMEDA

_~ in book

nfa page. DS  of Offical

County, California, and

WHEREAS, the undenigned Beneticiary is the present Beneficiary under said Deed of Trust and it the owner

and holder of the Note securcd by said Deed of Trusi, and

WHEREAS, the undersigned desines 1 subsiitute a new Trastee under said Dee:d of Trust in the place and stead

of said origimal Trusee thereunder,

NOW. THEREFORE. the undersigned heseby substitutes __ . .-
WARD 51 .

a8 Trustee under said Diced of Trust,

hereby accepts suid appointment o3 Successor Trusiee .under Deed of Trust bercinabove referred to, and as Sucressur
Trustee, does hereby RECONVEY, without warranty, ta the person or persone legally entitled thereto, the estate now

held by it under said Deed of Trust referred 16 hereingbove .
DATED _ SEFTEMBER 9, 199} o

SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE

BENEFICIARY -
& . “'-ﬁ, : -

{ P et LY
rd T. Simas~-

FOR CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMINT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

} s

CQUNTY OF
On befare me. the under-
signed, o Notary Publc in and for saui e, pervanally nppewred
- c— v known
lo me (o1 proved 1o me on the hati of stislectocy cvidence)
to be the . Presigem, and
kaawn 1o me wbe
5 y of the Corp, 1h exsvuied the

within tasiremenc, known 1 be 1o be i persons who exccited the within
Irerremmens o ko g of Ve Corputuiion therin nanwsy, und whnnwiedged
o me that such Corpesstion sxgewied she within Ingrument pueaiant
U 1l by-iawt ar 3 resolulion of s boand of direetars

WITNESY iy hand amt ufficial seal
Signature

FOR INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTYOF __ _ALAMEDA }ﬁ‘-

on . SEPT 13, 1991 before me. ow under-
signed. & Nowry Public in and lor vaid State, peronaily appearef

EDWARD T, SIMAS

penonaly known 10 me lor praved (9 me om bt hnsis of zatie
factory cvidence) 15 be the PEIMOMac  whose nlml_Is_
wheoribed 13 Hee wildn innraoent apo ackiowledged 1hai

H ~— executed the same Witness my hand srct nfficial seal.

Signature —_ﬁzm %ﬂm/f./}
LINDA MALDIONADO

Name (Typad o Primied)

Name (Typed or Prinled)

(This wrea tor official norand sef}

FTG-1180
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] MCSHANE & FELSON Zoo2/907
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| \}xh
. - ~ Stamx, SrEwazr, Wiits S ROBINSON ~
o < ATTORNGYS AT LAW '

- A e FIDELITY PLABA - (4T FLOGQ®

' o i 180 GRANE AVENUE

! DANTAND, CATINORNLL S483% _ -
: ' | TELEPUCME [4E) RIe-THOS

Pebruazy 11, 1983

Moore, clifford, welfe,
Larson & Trutosr

20} - l15%th Street

Oakla;nd, Ch 94612

Attention: J. Jay Schinack

Dale I. Stoops, Zsq.

$toops, Sharon & Babegger |
0 266 Grand Avenue, Suite 200

Cakland, CA 94610 ‘

Arthur J. Shartsis, Esqg.
€hartsis, Priese & Ginspburg

258 californis Strees, suite 900
san Francisce, CA 9411l

#E: Procedure For Delivery of Possession of Stations

D Centleman: _
Jack MeDeugal proposes To handls the delivery of
possession Qf the atacions in the folloswing Manner:

The two stations that will seill ba cperating on
Pebruary 23 uinbethosawhiahmtohaumihuudto
Walter, subject to Tad's optics (San Francisco and 1lilst ia
San Leandro). Jack proposes to olose gach of thase stations
azd rho cash on hand 13 picked up by Erinks,

Possassion will be turmed over to Walter during the
morning of February 14 in whatever seguance Waltexr wishea.
At that time the tanks will be stuck in order o sstablish
the amount of uoct on hapd for tha purposes af P xS
a0 of the | _ Agresment.. (It ias contemplated thad
m#mommﬂmn'ﬁllhnumnclonﬁandmu
sachs pumped out prior to February 23.)

RECEIVED

FEB 14 1083
Mocra, ihidlwd, Wike azea & Trtszs




1072803 17T:13 @oo0as007

J. Jay Schnack, Ebg.
Dale I. Stoops, Esg.
Azchur J. Shaxtsis, Eaqg.
Page Two

Pébruary 11, 1383

Arrangements will be made witl each utillty to read the
maters and tarminata sezvice to tha partnership on February 3.
Waltar may wish to make advance arrangements with the utilities
to transfer the sarvice to his name without amy iatazruption.

TVery truly yeours,
STARK, STEWART, WELLS & ROBINSON

v 1

bonald L. Edgar

DLE/BL]
ec: Jack HcDougai

=g O O €
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. " lé §0% of the profiss “nf the ijmi ted Bartnergiiy,,
[}
¢ WALTER 1. s1mas Preseatly claims o rigny o over 301
f‘%} 8| of saig pProfits)
' 4ﬂ 3. waLTzg J. SIMAS, a5 General Parstnor, rcceivcsl
2 | 2 monthly sdiary of $8,600.0¢.
] — l§. 'Pldfntiff has been *;formUu Ly the attorney for
THwarrig g, SIMAS and Asupaup PARTNERSHIp that;
& approximately Dacember 1§, lBTJ SEWVS BIOS. nnj AU CORPORATION trar
3 farred all their 4ssets to gaid limited LJarrnershio in pei -q fCr the full lisg
IGJ partnershlp interest of sajd Partnerghip, shorgly thereafior
11 SIMAS BRos, was liquidateq by dis:ribubiug tO the sharcholders of
12 SIMAS BrOS Propertionate limiteg Partnership in:egests in said
13 lpartnership: pPlaineifprg status was thercby Changed from. a sharg=-
14. holder of srung DROS. tou ¢ mere assignee of a limited Parlner of
15 f; ASHLAID PART -l 5
g RTNEHRSHIP.
16 9. pPrior tp Cecamber i, 1977, plaintiss, ag the
17 owher of 50% of she vVoting stock of S1AAS-GRES., nad tha righe
18% LUl elect haif of the beoard of di:cctors of saiq ccr;oration and
1 ]
19! therebr overses angd influence iy selection of offimarg €a4cludiug {
20 ,!lts president, ¢efendant WALTER J. SIHAS) and the functioning of E
| ' ]
21 hcorporate affairé: cause 4 dissoiution ar Lio corporaticn; and 5
2 inspeet the Corporate bhogks and recorde, Calxrurw a uo'goratlons E
”CodL 515027 provides that il Assignec of a Iimiteu paztmar 145 no  §
24ir1gxt to interfere in - the Managyerign: of pd-ur‘"su«b g
23 ?affalrs QL Lo reguirs any Lnformutlon or account#ng of partinership ;
26 i

transactlors,_nr L0 inzpecl the Partnership books. iior does a

-7 - T
LAy ‘CERITES ar
f . : MOCRE, RODE, cLirFomD. woLre 4 LaioN
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YERIFTCATION

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I
am a party to the above entitled matter; that I have read
the foreqeing document and know the contents thereof, and
the same is true of my own knowledge, except as to the
matrters which are therein stated upon my information and

belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to ba true.

Dated June 15, 1978

at Qakland, California.

/
e -
f&.f’ézvfﬁ// LB o

kSign Here}

-

EDWARD T. SIMAS
(Type or Print Name)

itle, it anyT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE RBY VATHL

The undersigned, at Ozkland, California, certifies
to be true, under pemzlty of perjury:

Trat she is a citizmen o¢f the Uzited Statos. ie
employad 1n Alsmeda County, Califormia, iz over 18 yocora of
age, i3 Dot a party to the within anction or proceeding

That hef businosa &ddreoas is 301 lsth Street,
Oakland, Celifornis 54612, . :

That she served a copy of Lkhe attached:

IIRST AMEWDED COMPLATNT

by placing sald copy sealed in an envelope |
sealed in separats eavelopes (&
addressed as follgws:

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO, BUDDELSON & TATUM
One Maritime Plaza, Suite 2000
San Francisco, Califormia 94111

DALE I. STCOPS. ESQ.

Wells Farge Rank Building
415 - 20th Street

Nakland, California 94612

rith postage thereon fully prepaid, and tharsafter was deposited
in the United States ¥ail at 02klané, Alareda County, Califernis.
That thare is dalivery servics by U“lted States mail at the placo
so addressed, or regular comemmication by United States mail
tetween the place cf zailing and the place go addresscd. That
the date of deposit in ithe mail 2ni the date of the execution of
this certifiocate was

UL ULy

June !5 , 1978

= -
NEI LéOJ




